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1. [ACROBATS]. ENGELBRECHT, Martin. FINE PEEPSHOW OF ACROBATS. [Augsburg,]
C.P. Maj. Mart. Engelbrecht. excud. A.V., [c. 1740]. £ 1,500

Set of six engraved card-backed cut away sheets, [105×142 mm] with original hand-colouring; the set
somewhat damaged with slight losses, all rebacked and strengthened in the eighteenth century.

A fine and rare peepshow of acrobats. The set was prone to greater use than other subjects which
accounts for the few surviving examples.

The cut aways depict; [1] The entrance way to a walled enclosure flanked with tall walls with two
gentlemen looking into the scene; [2], a lady on the right and a couple on the left looking anxiously
on as an acrobat doing a handstand on a rug prepares to receive some objects being thrown to him
by assistant; [3] a tightrope walker being watched by three spectators whilst another performer lies
prostrate after a fall; [4] a tightrope walker falling head over heals from a high wire whilst two
gentlemen look on; [5] to the left a group of musicians seated accompanying two acrobats, one
catching a top while laying on a rope the other excitedly waving his hand to attract a group of
spectators on the right; [6] the back drop of a group of ladies and gentlemen chatting together and
seated in an alcove of the walled enclosure. This set is marked with the publisher identification code
‘PPP.’

Engelbrecht (1684-1756), a native of Augsburg, was the son of a colour merchant. He began his career
as an artist by the attachment to a local publishing house but had by 1708 moved to Berlin where he
was engaged in the designs after Eosander von Goethe of a the Silberbüfett im Ritterall at Berlin and
of a porcelain cabinet in Charlottenberg. Returning to Augsburg he was involved in illustrating a wide
variety of works after various artist mainly on subjects connected with the decorative arts. However in
1711 Engelbrecht was again in Berlin working at a fine art publishers with his older brother Christian
Engelbrecht (1672-1735). They decided to start their own independent publishing house at Augsburg
in 1719 where they produce a wide variety of graphic works. However it was with peepshows Martin
Engelbrecht excelled having the unique position of no other publishing house or place of publication
to compete against him.

Engelbrecht was kept busy with the many other special graphics and employed two artists, Jeremias
Wachsmuth (1711-1771) and Johann David Nessenthaler (1717-1766), to produce designs for the
peepshows. Wachsmuth’s work can be found as early as 1731, and those by Nessenthaler starting



from 1737. With Martin Engelbrechts death in 1756 the business continued to thrive under the
management of Engelbrechts’ daughters and sons-in-law, and continued on well into the nineteenth
century.

This set forms part of the octavo series, two other series in quarto and duodecimo were also
published.

2. BERTIN, Theodore-Pierre. MISS GLAMOUR, oder Die gefährlichen Männer. Altenburg,
bey Christian Friedrich Petersen. 1803. £ 550

FIRST EDITION IN GERMAN. Two volumes, 12mo, pp. viii, 198; 192; with engraved frontispiece in first
volume; some light water-staining just visible throughout the first volume, otherwise a clean copy
throughout; in contemporary mottled boards, second volume with original spine label titled in ink
(missing on vol. I), some rubbing, but still a very appealing copy.

First German translation, taken from the French edition by Thedore-Pierre Bertin (1751-1819), of Miss
Glamour, which, despite the somewhat sensationalist title, is a serious work on conduct for young
people of both sexes, with hints about how to behave in the upper class circles of London.

We have been unable to find any trace of the work in English, and believe the French edition, Miss Glamour,
ou les Hommes Dangereux (1800), although claiming to be ‘version libre de l'anglais’, is indeed the original.

OCLC records one copy only, at the Bodleian.

3. BRAYLEY, Edward Wedlake and Daniel HAVELL. HISTORICAL AND DESCRIPTIVE
ACCOUNTS OF THE THEATRES OF LONDON. illustrated with a view of each theatre elegantly
coloured Drawn and Engraved by the late Daniel Havell. London: Printed for J. Taylor,
Architectural Library, High Holborn. 1826. £ 4,250

FIRST EDITION, THE ORIGINAL COLOURED ISSUE. 4to, pp. vi, [4], 92, 4; 14 handcoloured aquatint
plates and two plans; final leaf with marginal tear, minor spotting in places; uncut in original gray
boards, skillfully rebacked.

A series of very delicately aquatinted plates with full accompanying text. Daniel Havell was the most
gifted of this family of aquatint engravers and responsible for several fine colour-plate books, copies
of which sold for £2. 2s.

‘The names of one or other of the joint authors of the London volumes of The Beauties of England and
Wales recur on title-pages of books concerned with London architecture or topography over the
better part of half a century. While John Britton was editing Illustrations of the Public Buildings for
Josiah Taylor of the Architectural Library, Edward Brayley was writing for the same publisher an
account of the theatres of London to accompany a set of aquatinted plates by Daniel Havell. Six of the
buildings illustrated are described in both works, for which reason the publisher attached to the
Theatres check-list the following note: ‘Sectional Representations, Ground Plans, and Views exterior



and interior of the Theatres marked above with an asterisk are given in the first volume of
“Illustrations of the Public Buildings of London” ‘ . Items thus marked were plates 1-5 and 8.

‘The aquatints, having a more general appeal than the steel-engraved measured drawings and being
printed in a much shorter run, have made Brayley’s the scarcer and more sought-after of the two
books - the more so as minor theatres have tended to be overlooked by topographical editors and
artists; the first attempt to depict them systematically having been made ten years earlier in Londina
Illustrata.’ (Adams)

Abbey, Scenery, 227; Adams 148.



4. [BYRON]. CORELLI, Marie. PROGRAMME OF THE
MUSIC, ETC., to be rendered at the Concert to follow the
Lecture on Byron, delivered at the Nottingham Mechanics’
Institution by Miss Marie Corelli, on Friday, Feb. 5th, 1915.
Notthingham, E. E. Needham & Co. Ltd, 1915.                    £ 95

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. 12; signed by the author on front wrapper.

The novelist Marie Corelli (1855-1924) had emerged as a literary
superstar in 1886 with A Romance of Two Worlds outselling all other
British authors of the time. Her books, of debatable literary merit,
are considered as the inspiration for today’s New Age movement.

OCLC records six copies, three in the UK at the BL, NLS and London
Metropolitan University, two copies in North America, at Kansas and
Ohio State, and one further copy in Australia at Deakin University.

5. CLARKE, Charles Lorenzo and THURSTON, Edna F. ORIGINAL EXPERIMENTS AND
DISCOVERIES IN MOLECULAR FRICTION OR HYSTERESIS  1900-1913. £ 3,500

4 notebooks of experimental data, dating from 1900 to 1913. 587 items, mostly graphs (I ,64 items,
including invoices; II, 237 items; III, 231 items; IV, 55 items). Each item stamped and with his signature
and date; most of the items have been witnessed by James F. Bragg and Edna F. Thurston. In cardboard
covers held with brass brads, let-tered in manuscript on covers with various addresses noted. 3 pages of
text on 3 leaves dated 1920, held with paper clip, inserted at front of first notebook. Note on brown
wrapping paper concerning “Weegee” torsion experiments laid into fourth notebook; Covers read as
follows: I Original Experiments and Discoveries in Molecular Friction or Hysteresis II “Experiments on
Mechanical Molecular Friction or Mechanical Hysteresis. May 29, 1912 to Aug. 1, 1912 Iron Wire;” III
“Experiments on Mechanical Molecular Friction or Me-chanical Hysteresis. January 22, 1913 to - …;” IV
“Experiments on Mechanical Molecular Friction or Mechanical Hysteresis. Aug. 1, 1912 to Brass Wire.”
Clarkes signature in lower corner of each cover, with addresses on notebooks 2 and 4 and numbered to
upper corners.



With the expansion of the electric power throughout America it was found that the resistance of wire
and cabling to alternating current was an increasing problem that needed to be resolved in order
keep ahead of the competition.

After the ‘The War of Currents’ of the 1880s and 1890s, when Edison Direct Current system was
conclusively trounced by the lower cost of Alternating Current (AC) power distribution system, the
next battle was to find the optimum, or cheapest method of distributing AC. Copper wire was
expensive and Clarke began to study the effects of various currents and frequencies on different
metals for transmitting AC over different lengths of transmission cable. He found that each metal
behaved differently under varying conditions and over several years together with Edna Thornton
plotted his results and slowly developed a system that was presumably used by General Electric
commercially. Any patent was probably avoided for the sake of commercial secrecy and the present
series of documents, for which Clarke retained his rights, were kept by him for his own use.

Born in Portland, Maine, Charles Lorenzo Clarke (1853-1941) received a B.S. with honors from
Bowdoin College (1875), M.S. (1879), and C.E. (1880). In 1880 he became an assistant at the Edison
Laboratory at Menlo Park, and was in 1881 chief engineer to the parent Edison Electric Light
Company, Clarke was in 1882 directed to make the calculations and to lay out the designs for the
direct driven steam dynamos for the first central station at 257 Pearl Street, New York 1882 and was
diagonal patentee of several inventions with Edison.



Clarke later became engineer at Telemeter Company (1884-1887), Gibson Electric Company (storage
batteries; 1887-1889), before starting his own consulting practice (1889-1901). He was consulting
engineer to the Board of Patent Control, to the General Electric Company (1901-1911), and to General
Electric from 1911 to 1931. It was during connection with General Electric that he devoted his decade
worth of experiments into Molecular Friction.

One really interesting facet of these documents is the close working relationship with Edna F.
Thurston, the majority of diagrams are signed by her, so presumably Clarke took the measurements
and Edna plotted the graphs. Clark was married three times and one wonders if this close relationship
resulted in a divorce. Charles and Edna married on August 30, 1916 so at least we know their was an
unexpected result of his research. The other witness whose name appears on the papers was Clarke’s
maternal uncle Captain James W. Frye Bragg.

6. CRISTOFORI, Pietro. SULLA FORZA CAUSTICA DE CORPI Memoria … Rovereto, Dall’
Imp. Reg. Stamp. Marchesani. 1816. £ 225

FIRST EDITION, PRESENTATION COPY. 8vo,
pp. 37, [1]; aside from a faint dampstain on title-
page, clean and crisp; an appealing wide-
margined copy; stitched as issued in the original
wrappers, upper cover a little dampstained, with
some minor soiling; a presentation copy signed
by the author on the inside front cover.

Rare first edition, and an appealing Italian
provincial imprint, of this short chemical essay
on the corrosive properties of caustic substances
and their effects upon organic matter, by Pietro
Cristofori, described as ‘a farmacista e
accademico Roveretano’. Cristofori makes
frequent reference to the work of previous
authors on the subject, including Bergman,
Scheele, Kirwan, Fourcroy, Lavoisier, Priestley,
Bertholet, Chaptal, Lemery, Macquer, Black, Stahl
and Davy - amongst others.

The ancient fortress town of Rovereto is found in the Italian province of Trento.

Not in Cole, Neville, Duveen or Ferguson; OCLC cites one copy at Bayern, with a further copy located
at Padua; no further copies located on KVK or ICCU.



The Rectory  Recipe Book

7. CROWNFIELD, Martha. A DELIGHTFUL EIGHTEENTH CENTURY MANUSCRIPT BOOK OF
COOKERY AND DOMESTIC RECIPES. [South Walsham, Norfolk] 1746-c. 1780?. £ 1,500

MANUSCRIPT IN INK. 4to, pp. 38, with recipes numbered up to 139 (though 2 leaves of recipes missing),
plus loosely inserted 9 pages of a further 22 recipes, mostly in the same neat hand, pp. 31/32 torn with
loss at corner and foot (affecting recipe’s 83 & 89), some chipping to edges in places with minor loss
here and there; stitched and loosely inserted in contemporary limp vellum with remains of ties, vellum
marked and dust-soiled, signed three times on front pastedown, ‘Martha Crownfield 1746’, ‘Martha
Crownfield 1765’ and ‘Martha Mileham November 8th 1772’; a very desirable item.

Charming mid-eighteenth century household recipe book belonging to Martha Crownfield, the wife of
the rector of South Walsham in Norfolk.

The manuscript contains a vast array of recipes, mostly original, some attributed elsewhere, including
one ‘For a Cold, by my Lady Walpole’ (see provenance below). Amongst the recipes are directions for
potting hares and trouts, roasting pikes and collaring beef and eels, recipes for making household
remedies and products (‘Eye water’, ‘To wash Gloves’, ‘a wash to take away sunburn’, ‘To make Colick
Water’, to name but a few), as well as the usual collection of cakes (Whetstone, Portugal, Plumb),
jelly’s (Hart’s Horn, Ribbon, Gooseberry), Creams (Steeple, Gooseberry, Orange) and puddings
(Almond, Lemon, Rice, Marrow). There is also a particularly good collection of wine recipes, nine in all,
including Cowslip, Apricot, Orange, Gillyflower & rather intriguingly ‘Birch’ giving instructions how to
cut a notch in the tree and extract the sap so as not to do any harm.



On the rear endpaper is a manuscript table headed “An account what every one is charged with to the
Rates”, a listing of rateable charges to the parsonage, four farmers, one cottager, one widow, and a
Mr. Peck.

Provenance: ‘Martha Crownfield, 1746’, the main compiler of the recipe book, married Henry
Crownfield from Cambridge (and very likely connected with the eighteenth century printer of that
name), who became the rector of South Walsham in Norfolk in 1742. Evidence of the circles the
couple moved in can be found in the present volume, one recipe being ascribed as ‘by my Lady
Walpole’, certainly a member of the Walpole family residing at Houghton Hall in Norfolk. The recipe
book was eventually passed on to their daughter, also called Martha (b. 1747) in 1765 (hence the new
inscription). She was to marry Henry Mileham in 1771, altering her ownership accordingly to ‘Martha
Mileham’ in November 1772. She died in Costessey, a village some 20 miles away from South
Walsham, in 1819.

‘A  Portable  volume’  for  Mothers

8. [FENN, Ellenor, Compiler]. SELECT PASSAGES FROM VARIOUS AUTHORS. Designed to
form the minds and manners of young persons; and at the same time to afford an agreeable
miscellany for those of riper years. London: Printed for W. Richardson, 1787. £ 850

FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. xii, 391, [1] blank; some minor foxing in places, otherwise clean throughout;
in recent half calf over marbled boards, spine ruled in gilt with red morocco label lettered in gilt; an
appealing copy.

Scarce juvenile anthology attributed to Lady Ellenor Fenn (1744–1813),
educationalist and children’s author, set out over 100 ‘Select Passages’
ranging from ‘Advice to a Lady’ and ‘Choice of Wife’ to ‘Rural
Employment’, ‘Roman Education’ and ‘The Regulation of the Heart’. The
work concludes with ‘The Youth’s Library’ with suggested reading in such
fields as Poetry (including Homer, Shakespeare & Pope), Civil History
(including Hume, Robertson and Clarendon) and ‘Miscellaneous’ (Giving
titles: Robinson Crusoe, Rasselas and Castle of Otranto).

‘Ellenor’s interest in children’s literature developed during the 1770s
as she wrote, illustrated, and bound manuscript books for her nieces
and nephews. She was influenced by Anna Letitia Barbauld’s Lessons
for Children (1778) and contacted the London publisher John
Marshall, who issued most of Ellenor’s works from 1782 to 1812
either anonymously or under the pseudonyms Mrs Teachwell or Mrs
Lovechild … She … compiled a number of games and other teaching
aids, many of which have been lost. The Art of Teaching in Sport
(1785?) was designed to accompany ‘a set of toys, for enabling ladies
to instill the rudiments of spelling, reading, grammar, and arithmetic,
under the idea of amusement’ (title-page)’ (Oxford DNB).

It is interesting to note that Fenn’s favourite poet was William
Cowper (1731-1800) who she and her husband knew personally. ‘Apparently, Cowper was aware of
Fenn’s interest in his poetry, since on 5 May 1792 we find him writing to his cousin Lady Hesketh
(1733–1807):

“There is a Sir John Fenn in Norfolk, who collects names & hand writings as Patty More does; he
wished for mine, and at Johnny’s request, I shall send it him thus accompanied. But before I transcribe
the lines, it is necessary I should tell you that Lady Fenn has published a book in which she makes
large citations from the Task” (ed. King and Ryskamp 1984: 74).

The book which Cowper refers to here was Fenn’s Select Passages from Various Authors (1787). In the
preface to this work, Fenn noted that in order “to win the affection of sprightly youth, I was glad to
avail myself of a late most charming publication, whence I interspersed many passages to enliven my
volume; it hardly need be said that I am speaking of the Task” (p.iv) According to Newey, Cowper’s
6000-line poem The Task (1785) embraces “practically the entire spectrum of contemporary English
life”. Fenn also recommended “Cowper’s poems” in The Youth’s Library, a reading list which could be
found at the end of the book (p. 384).’ (Navest, John Ash and the Rise of the Children’s Grammar,
1980, pp. 166-167 quoting Vincent Newey Cowper’s Poetry 1982).

ESTC records five copies worldwide, at the BL, Bodleian and Glasgow in the UK, and Michigan State
and North Carolina in North America; OCLC adds two further copies, at Aberdeen and Edinburgh.



9. [FORBONNAIS, François Veron Duverger de]. EXTRAIT DU LIVRE DE L’ESPRIT DES
LOIX. Chapitre par chapitre, Avec des Remarques sur quelques endroits particuliers de ce
Livre, & une idée de toutes les Critiques qui en ont été faites: A Amsterdam, Chés Arkstée &
Merkus, MDCCLIII [1753]. £ 850

FIRST SEPARATE EDITION. 12mo, pp. [viii], 431, [1] table des
matières; aside from very occasional spotting, clean and fresh
throughout; in later boards imitating tree calf, spine ruled in gilt with
skiver label lettered in gilt; aside from light rubbing, a very good copy.

First separate edition, from the collected Opuscules of Elie Catherine
Fréron but with a cancel title, in order to market it on its own.

Forbonnais (1722-1800) explains here Montesquieu’s main work,
closely following the order of the original text. In the preface he
writes that he produced this digest mainly for his own use and that
here and there he contradicts Montesquieu or criticizes certain views.
He adds many remarks on economic matters and underpins the
liberal tones in the original in discussing despotism and benevolence
of rulers. Forbonnais came from a family of merchants and was an
influential writer on economics. ‘Forbonnais … showed himself … so
sound an economist and financier, and so dictinctly opposed to all
crotchets, that he has left behind him a well-deserved reputation. His
works are read and quoted even at the present day [1917]. He was
consulted by all the influential politicians, and by all the great
administrators of his time’ (Palgrave).

OCLC records two copies in North America, at Cornell and Ohio State.

10. [FROST FAIR]. FROST FAIR ON THE RIVER THAMES As it appeared in the hard Frost,
Feby 4. 1814 between London and Blackfriars Bridges when the river was one sheet of Ice and
Snow, and on which several trades and pastimes were carried on, the above View, was taken
on the Spot at Bankside Feby 4. [London, Published Feby. 14. 1814, by G. Thompson No. 43,
Long Lane, West Smithfield] [1814]. £ 1,500

Copper plate engraving [46 x 37cm], laid down, a few wormholes affecting the sky about St Paul’s but
otherwise a fine copy of this rare print.

Fine large copper plate engraving depicting the last frost fair held on the River Thames in 1814.



‘In the foreground is the riverside in Southwark, with spectators, and a vendor of ‘A hot Mutton Pie or
an Apple Pie’; a gangway placarded ‘The New City Road’ leads from the pavement to ice. In the
background is a detailed view of riverside buildings, the north ends of Blackfriars Bridge (left) and
London Bridge (right), St. Paul’s, many spires, and the Monument (right). Letters on the print refer to a
key in the lower margin. Tents are dotted over the ice, with a group of three in the centre of the
design: ‘The City of Moscow’ has two other placards, ‘Barclays Intire’ and ‘Good Gin Rum &c.’ It flies a
Russian flag and on its summit is the effigy of a man. Behind this is the ‘Lord Wellington for Ever’, with
a Union flag, and on the left the ‘Orange Boven’ [see No. 12102] with ‘Good Ale Porter & Gin’; it flies
the striped flag of the Stadtholder. In front of this people are dancing while a fiddler plays (‘H,
Dancing and Fidling’). Behind these tents there is a curving line of spectators and pedestrians along
the stream of the river, inscribed ‘I, The main walk’. At intervals along it are various attractions: ‘B,
Copperplate Printing’ (the press is being worked), ‘The Wiskey Shop’ (a small booth), a printing-press
with a placard ‘Frost Fair Printing Office’ (‘A, Letterpress Printing’), and, farther on, another press:
‘Thames Printing Office’ (also marked ‘A’). Other incidents are skittles (two games, ‘F, playing at
Skittles’); ‘G, Throwing at Gingerbread’, with sticks, the slabs being placed on upright sticks. Two boat-
shaped swings, one placarded ‘High Flyer’ (‘E, Swinging’); two ‘Ballad Singers’ (‘D’), a man and woman;
the carcase of a sheep, hanging from a gibbet-like erection (‘C, A Sheep to be roasted’). In the
distance a barber shaves a man who is seated in the open (‘K, Shaveall at work’). Below the design:
‘Copy of a Verse printed on the Thames— Amidst the Arts which on the Thames appear, To tell the
wonders of this Icy Year, Printing claims prior place which at one view Erects a monument of that and
you.’ 14 February 1814; printed 4 February’ (BM).

George Thompson (fl.1794-1826), the copper plate printer, was a publisher of popular prints,
sometimes in collaboration with John Evans, also of Long Lane; his surviving prints are bold etchings
of a type that became popular in the 1790s. According to the British Book Trade Index, George
Thompson was free of the Stationers’ Company by 1792, and was recorded as a copperplate printer at
50 Old Bailey until c.1796, and from then until his death in 1826 at 43 Long Lane.

It is interesting to note that there was a version of the present print issued in woodcut in March 1814
by the ballad printer John Pitts (1765-1844), evidence of the continued popularity for souvenirs of this
unusual event, weeks after the ice had broken up.

11. [FROST FAIR]. A VIEW OF FROST FAIR, held on the Thames the beginning of February,
1814. Published by T. Batchelar, 115, Long Alley, Moorfields, London. [1814]. £ 550

Hand-coloured woodcut, 276 x 193mm, colouring rather crude, and with some light dust-soiling and
foxing, and also evidence of once having been tipped in to an album on verso, but still a very appealing
item.

Charming naive woodcut scene of the last Thames Frost fair in 1814, evidently printed at the time to
cash in on the occasion, by the London ballad printer Thomas Batchelar.



The present view depicts tents erected on the ice; people making merry in tents around fire or on the
ice outside; street traders selling goods at fair; a man playing skittle in foreground, figures slipping or
falling through cracks in ice behind; Blackfriars Bridge in background, with St Paul’s to the right.

The same woodcut is held in the British museum with the number ‘(66’ printed in upper corner as
ours, but without the printers details.

A game of  the wor ld  taking in  the “ ingenious”  Japanese ,

“dece i t ful ”  Chinese  and many “Regions Unexplored”

12. [GAME]. WALKER’S GEOGRAPHICAL PASTIME, or Tour Through the Eastern Hemisphere
or Old World, [-Western Hemisphere or New World] . An Amusing and Instructive Game.
London: Darton and Clark, Holborn Hill.  1834. £ 3,500

Two engraved and hand-coloured sheet, dissected and mounted onto linen, with ‘Directions’ for the
game to the left and right of each hemisphere; each sheet measuring 50 x 94 cm. all contained within
the original brown cloth slipcase with original printed label, in excellent condition.



A fine copy of one of Walker’s popular geographical entertainments. The large brightly coloured
maps, respectively of the eastern and western hemispheres are numbered against the almost 300
numbered scenes described in the directions, some of which are mightily opinionated. Thus the
Chinese are described as “exceedingly ceremonious and polite, but as deceitful as any people in the
world”, the Japanese as “very ingenious” whilst the natives of the Friendly Islands just warrant “fine
eyes, and in general good teeth”.

The game is as interesting as an entertainment as for a practical illustration of geographical
knowledge and the progress of empires in the opening years of the nineteenth century. The far north
of Canada is delineated “New Britain” whilst the west coast of America is “New Albion”. Likewise much
of central Africa warrants “Regions Unexplored” and Australia “New Holland” and “New Wales”.

Whitehouse, p. 13.

13. [GASTRONOMY]. A COOKERY NOTE-BOOK, belonging to Margery Pope. F.J. Ward, 3
Baker St., London, W.1 [n.d., c. 1938]. £ 225

NOTEBOOK. 8vo, unpaginated, c. 160 pages, tabulated in to sections, some blank leaves, some stains and
wear, as one would expect, with pocket at rear with additional later recipes loosely inserted; bound in
the original green cloth, spine lettered in gilt, upper cover with printed  scene of foot and wine laid
down, and lettered in gilt beneith, with ownership signature of Margery Pope on front pastedown.

The manuscript recipes begin in January 1938 and continue to
be entered with date up until 1947. Margery Pope who owned
this copy appears to have been born in 1909 and apparently
lived throughout her life in and around Southampton.

Some the recipes are suffixed (electric) so she may have had
both a range or gas oven together with a more modern electric
cooker to work with. The recipe book has been tabulated for
different types of cookery beginning with sections on soups,
fish, meat followed by puddings, sauces, vegetables and salads
and sections on cakes and miscellaneous at the end.

In 1938 the ingredient for each recipe are fairly fulsome but
once rationing begins to bite such recipes as ‘Tongue (pigs
1947!)’ make their appearance. Ms. Pope’s main standbys
included soups, puddings (sago and fruit much to the fore),
vegetables however seem to have been passed over or not
need noting down. Lots of solid looking cakes, (one of which
called ‘Harrods’ looks a bit lighter), biscuits and flapjacks. In
1939 all the ‘Pickles and Jams’ recipes were noted. The need to
bottle fruit as the war progressed with the import of such
‘luxury’ fast becoming a thing of the past.

14. [GIRL GUIDES]. THE GUIDE LAW Original advertising poster. Glasgow. Brown, Son &
Ferguson, Ltd, Litho, [n.d., c. 1910]. £ 150

ORIGINAL POSTER. 40cm x 30cm on card, printed in blue and brown, evidence of folding at foot, and
small hole at head where once pinned to a wall, otherwise apart from a few minor marks, in good state.
professionally mounted and ready to frame.

Rare and unusual survival of an original poster from the early years of the Girl Guiding movement
depicting “The Guide Law” evidently produced to be hung in a prominent position at meetings.

It is interesting (and amusing) to note that the border of the poster depicts an all male group of
heroes in the form of the Knight’s of the Round Table: Sir Galahad (Purity), Sir Lancelot (Devotion), Sir
Tristram (Courtesy), Sir Perceval (Humility) and so on. However, given that the movement evolved
from girls wishing to take part in the boy-only Scout movement in 1909, it is probably unsurprising
posters of this nature appeared in the early years, while the movement gained momentum and its
own identity.



15. [GRAVESEND]. [DUNKIN, Alfred John]. TWELVE PENNYWORTH OF REFRESHMENT
FOR THE VISITORS TO SPRINGHEAD; or notes upon the Antient and Modern History of its
Neughbourhood Gravesend: Newman, High-Street [1848]. £ 150

8vo, pp. 42, [4] advertisements; five plates printed on pink paper; uncut as issued in green wrappers.

A rare and nicely produced local history replete with plates of local excavations including spearhead,
skeletons and pots on vivid pink paper. The author was an amateur historian whose principle
occupation was with Dunkin & Co., ‘Decorators, Paper Hanging, Manufacturers, and Importers of Paris
and Lyons paper hangings.’

OCLC recording one copy (without the adverts.) at Leicester University.

16. [GREAT EXHIBITION]. THE CRYSTAL HOUSE WHICH ALBERT BUILT. Calico souvenir
handkerchief printed in black on a pink ground, the central rectangular view of the exhibition
building with 12 panels, each with an illustration and verse. [London?] c. 1851. £ 485

40 × 53cm; in an oak frame with a gilt slip; some minor damage and some ink marks from being used
as a pen wipe.



A very good example of such a fragile item. The doggerel verses, with the inclusion of soldiers,
sappers and police, gives more than a hint of the general fear that a ‘mob’ could rampage through
the exhibition buildings. This consequence was in the end unfounded but the propaganda element of
this particular example cannot be denied.

The lines begin:-

‘This is the Man that drew the Plan / Of the Crystal House which Albert built …’ and continuing with
‘These are the Workmen hearty and strong / Who throng the building all day long … / These are the
masters with purses so long / To pay the Men so hearty and strong … / These are the Police so active
and bold / Who mind not the heat and fear not the cold … / These are the Soldiers so gay and so
bright / who like to play best but are willing to fight…’. before ending with … ‘This is our glorious
Queen and her Son, / Sitting with dignified grace on the throne / And now comes Prince Albert
leading his Daughter / Who shines as a diamond of the first water …’

Arab beauty  in  l i terature

17. HARTMANN, Anton Theodor. ÜBER DIE IDEALE
WEIBLICHER SCHÖNHEIT bei den Morgenländern. Ein
Versuch… Nebst einem Anhang von einigen
literarischen, historischen und kritischen Bemerkungen
über einzelne angeführte Schriftsteller. Düsseldorf, bei
J.H.C. Schreiner, 1798.                                             £ 450

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. 312; with engraved frontispiece;
some light foxing in places, and small stamp to corner of title,
but generally clean; partly unopened in contemporary drab
boards, with paper label on spine, lettered in black; spine
somewhat worn.

First edition of this unusual treatise on the ideal of feminine
beauty in the Muslim world, by the Protestant theologian
and orientalist Anton Theodor Hartmann (1774-1838).

Hartmann draws heavily on the mass of Persian and Arab poetry
and literature that had begun to be translated into English,
appearing in publications such as the Spectator, in his survey of
literary references to female beauty. He also discusses the
mu’allaqat and other sources, and the whole work anticipates his
more substantial work on Jewish women, the three volume Die
Hebräerin am Putztische und als Braut of 1809-10.

Hartmann studied at Göttingen under Eichhorn, who
encouraged his interest in oriental languages. He became
professor of Old Testament theology at Rostock in 1811.

Hayn-Gotendorf III, 95; OCLC records North American copies at San Diego State, Yale, Chicago, New
York Public Library, and the University of Pennsylvania.

18. HUME, David. SAGGI FILOSOFICI SULL’ UMANO INTELLETTO di Davide Hume,
Volgarizzati. Tom. I [-II]. Pavia, Presso I Collettori coi tipi di Pietro Bizzoni, successore di
Bolzani. 1820. £ 2,000

FIRST ITALIAN TRANSLATION. Two volumes, 12mo, pp. 316; 295, [1] errata; with engraved
frontispiece portrait of Hume in vol. I; two minor unobtrusive wormholes in final gatherings of vol. I,
otherwise apart from some minor marks in places, a clean and crisp copy throughout; uncut in the
original printed publisher’s wraps, lightly sunned and rubbed to extremities and spines, but not
detracting from this being an appealing copy of a rare translation.

Rare first Italian translations of two of Hume’s works, Enquiry concerning Human Understanding (1748)
and Life (1777) and a further translation of his Dissertation on the Passions from the Four Dissertations.

The Philosophical Essays concerning Human Understanding was one of Hume’s rarest works, the title
of which was later changed to Enquiry concerning Human Understanding. Hume had intended it to
replace Book I of the Treatise, in an attempt to convey its central ideas in a more elegant form and to
reach a wider audience. Against the advice of Henry Home,  he decided to include the earlier  Essay on



Miracles, which he had considered publishing in the Treatise in an earlier form but which he had
withheld from fear of giving offence. This time he declared his ‘indifference about all the
consequences that may follow’ (Greig I, p. 111).

‘In the Philosophical Essays Hume achieved a new plane of lucid philosophical exposition … The
Philosophical Essays is a work of art, polished and impersonal’ (Mossner, p. 175).

The present Italian editions though issued separately and complete in themselves were published as
vol’s XIV & XV of the Collezione dei Classici Metafisici. Founded by Defendente Sacchi (1796-1840)
and Luigi Rolla, this was the first Italian series devoted to classic philosophical texts and included
translations of works by Descartes, Condillac, Locke, Malebranche & Kant.

Jessop pp. 21, 36 & 40; OCLC records three copies, at McGill, National library of Scotland and the
Biblioteca Comunable di Trento.

19. JAMES, Walter Head. LETTRES DE CHARLOTTE à Caroline, son amie, pendant ses
liaisons avec Werther, Traduit de l’Anglais. Tome Premier [-Second]. A Paris. Chez Dufart,
Imprimeur-Libraire. An 5. - 1797. £ 185

Two volumes bound in one, 12mo, pp. xxxii, 33-142; 144; with engraved frontispiece in each volume;
some minor occasional marking, otherwise clean throughout; on contemporary sprinkled calf, spine
ruled and tooled in gilt with paste paper label lettered in gilt; a pretty copy.



Rare French translation of Walter James’ The Letters of Charlotte, during her Connexion with Werther,
which had first been published in 1786.

The present copy, translated by ‘Artwright’, seems to be the third French edition, earlier editions
having been published in 1787 and 1794. All translations are scarce, with the earlier issues recording
just one location of each.

OCLC records just two copies only, at Yale and Texas.

20. KREYSIG, Ludwig. HANDBUCH DER PRACTISCHEN
KRANKHEITSLEHRE Erster [-Zweyter] Theil. Leipzig und Altenburg, F. A.
Brockhaus, 1818-1819. £ 385

FIRST EDITION. Two volumes, pp. xviii, [6], 423, [1]; [4], xxiv, 618, [2], errata; only
occasionally minimally spotted; a very good copy in contemporary decorative
Swedish quarter calf over marbled boards, spine ornamented in gilt and with gilt-
stamped lettering-pieces; contemporary library ownerhsip inscriptions, and
release stamps on front paste-down, little ms. number labels on front covers.

First edition of this rare compendium of practical medical knowledge by the
noted Saxon physician and cardiologist Friedrich Ludwig Kreysig (1770-1839).
Kreysig is aiming at unscrambling competing medical teachings and theories,
which had arisen in fast succession ‘in this age of revolutions’. He does not
intend to create yet another medical theory, however, Kreysig tries to embed
physiological and pathological knowledge within a general Naturlehre, i.e. a
consistent system encompassing all natural and living things.

The work was designed as the first part of a System der practischen Heilkunde, of
which ‘unfortunately’ (Hirsch) no further parts appeared. The title of the
intended series indicates further, that Kreysig is aiming at deducting ‘laws of
animal nature from medical experience’. The thierische Natur is a term central to
the romantic Naturphilosophie.

Not in Waller or Wellcome; OCLC locates three copies in North America, at
Harvard, the National Library of Medicine and Chicago University.



Rare Ext ract  f rom Lewis ’  Monumental  Tale

21. [LEWIS, Matthew Gregory]. THE CASTLE OF LINDENBERG; or the history of Raymond
and Agnes; with the story of the bleeding nun: and the Method by which the Wandering Jew
Quieted The Nun’s Troubled Spirit. By Matthew Gregory Lewis, Esq. Member of Parliament for
Hindon in Wiltshire; And Author of the Castle Spectre, &c. Ornamented with two engravings.
London: printed and sold by S. Fisher, At His Circulating-Library, No. 10, ST John’s Lane,
Clerkenwell ; also sold by Lee and Hurst, No. 32, Paternoster Row, 1798. £ 850

FIRST SEPARATE EDITION. 12mo, pp. iv, 5-148; with two engraved plates; a clean fresh copy
throughout; bound in contemporary sprinkled calf, spine ruled in gilt with red morocco label lettered in
gilt, lightly rubbed, but not detracting from this being a handsome copy, with armorial bookplate of
George Folliott on front pastedown.

Rare first separate edition of this extract from Monk Lewis’s
monumental tale of gothic horror. Conceived and partly
written in Germany, the novel is heavily influenced by the
German Ritterroman. The Monk was widely read at the time,
was translated into many languages and exercised a
profound influence on English fiction.

‘The union of lasciviousness and terror … was first thoroughly
worked by M.G. Lewis in The Monk. This scandalous book
(“Yes! the author of the Monk signs himself LEGISLATOR”,
wrote Coleridge in the Critical; “we stare and tremble”) is
pervaded by a sort of excitable heat. Lewis lets his fancy
dwell on amorous encounters among the corruptions of
burial vaults, on an imprisoned mother, caressing her putrid
babe, on the forcing of innocence and the state of man after
torture’ (J.M.S. Tompkins, The Popular Novel in England
1770-1800, p. 278).

The present work is found, rather aptly, bound after a copy
of Cooke’s edition of Walpole’s Castle of Otranto (London,
1796?), though sadly it seems to lack the frontispiece.

ESTC lists three copies worldwide, at Harvard, Kentucky and the BL; see Garside and Schöwerling
1796:63 & Summers p. 420.

London Property  Lot tery

22. [LOTTERY]. REPRESENTATION OF THE LEASEHOLDERS AND CONTRACTORS interested
in the Houses and Buildings in Pickett Street near Temple Bar, Skinner Street, Fleet Market,
and Snow Hill with the schemes of the city state lottery, and plans and elevations of the
different buildings constituting the prizes. ([London]: Printed by Nichols and Son, Red Lion
Passage, Fleet Street ) 1806. £ 1,250



FIRST EDITION. 8vo pp. 64; three printed folding tables and 25 engraved plates including four folding
engraved maps, partly coloured; 14 elevations of buildings, four folding; and seven engraved folding
plans; in later half calf over the original pink, spine lettered in gilt, boards rather dust-soiled, but still a
very appealing copy.

Scarce first of this novel plan of disposing unsaleable property by lottery, due to a combination of war
and a depressed market.

The Corporation of London, in the interest of improving the appearance of the city, transferred several
plots of ground to a number of leaseholders who had agreed to build houses. These were chiefly two
sites, the first was land surrounding St Clement Danes, a site today that is mainly occupied by the Law
Courts, the second site being the land that now forms part of the eastern approach to the Holburn
Viaduct.

The leaseholders took out the agreements in a period of peace soon after the Treaty of Amiens of
1802. After the contracts had been signed their enthusiasm was cruelly dashed as the resumption of
hostilities in 1803 forced prices of material up and labour became scarce. The houses that had been
built could not be let or sold due to these high costs and general depression.

The present work was printed to encourage the passing of
an Act of Parliament that was to dispose of these properties
by lottery. Well illustrated with accurate plans and elevations
of all the building types to be sold the publication was used
to muster favour in Parliament. An Act of Parliament was
duly passed in favour of a lottery which involved the City
divesting itself of the freeholds of the building leases,
thereby ending the obligation to pay the high ground rents.
The freeholds could then be disposed of by lottery free of
the building leases. The builders then disposed of the
houses as prizes in three lotteries including 69 houses ‘being
first-rate buildings, land-tax redeemed, and insured from
fire’. The first lottery occurred on the 14 April 1807 with
tickets costing £19 17s 6d and prizes valued to a total of
£100,000. This was followed with a second lottery on 26
April 1808 and a third and last lottery of 4 December 1810.

Oddly the Act for this lottery was still in force until repealed
in 2012.

OCLC records six copies in North America, at Johns Hopkins,
Princeton, Pennsylvania, Texas, Los Angeles Public Library
and the Winterthur Museum.



23. [MINERVA PRESS]. LETTERS OF ABELARD AND HELOISE.
With a Particular Account of their Lives and Misfortunes. To
which are added, Poems by Pope, Madan, Cawthorne, &c. &c.
London: Printed at the Minerva Press: for A.K. Newman and Co.
Leadenhall Street, 1815.                                                      £ 285

FIRST EDITION THUS. 12mo, pp. iv, 5-246, [6] advertisements; with
added engraved title page with vignette and frontispiece by George
Cruikshank; apart from some minor light foxing, a clean copy
throughout; uncut in nineteenth century red half calf over marbled
boards, spine tooled in gilt with morocco label lettered in gilt, lightly
rubbed, otherwise a handsome copy.

Scarce edition, printed at the Minerva press, of the oft reprinted
Letters of Abelard & Heloise. This edition is particularly appealing as it
has a vignette and frontispiece by the young George Cruikshank.

OCLC records four copies in North America, at Florida, Florida State,
Victoria and Alberta.

Shedding l ight  on the Women of  the Enl ightenment

24. MONBART, Marie Josephine de Lescun. LETTRES TAÏTIENNES. Par Madame de
Monbart. A Breslau, chez Guillaume Theophile Korn. 1784. £ 2,350

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, [viii], 326; small neat contemporary red wax seal of a previous owner on verso of
title, otherwise apart from a few occasional minor mark, a clean copy throughout; bound in
contemporary blue boards, upper board with central gilt star enclosing the letter ‘R’, surface wear to
boards, and rubbing to head and tail of spine and corners, nevertheless still a pleasing copy of this
important and rare work.

Scarce first edition of Madame de Monbart’s ‘Tahitian Letters’,
her last and most important work, belonging to the vogue of
works inspired by European contact with Tahiti.

‘Monbart’s Lettres Taïtiennes tells of an exotic woman’s
encounter with European culture, her struggle with language,
and her eventual mastery of writing. The novel’s portrayal of
Europeans in Tahiti also constitutes a timely commentary on
colonialism. While the press sensationalized the Tahitian
woman as the object of male desire, Monbart showed the
actual results of such myths, portraying Europeans raping the
island women and corrupting the indigenous culture’ (Sartori,
The Feminist Encyclopedia of French Literature, p.372).

Lettres Taitiennes is directly inspired by French explorer Louis-
Antoine de Bougainville’s 1771 Voyage autour du monde and
its Tahitian chapters. In his travel account, Bougainville
recounts the story of Ahuturu, a Tahitian man he agreed to
take on board for the long voyage to Europe. Monbart
transforms Bougainville’s account into a fictional
correspondence between Ahuturu – renamed Zeïr – and his
lover, named Zulica, who stays behind on the island. While
Zeïr becomes corrupted by the society he encounters in
France, Zulica’s letters chronicle the abuses suffered by
Tahitians at the hands of French and British sailors. She is
then sold against her will to an English captain, travels to
Europe and is eventually reunited with Zeïr.

Laura Marcellesi in her paper Tahitian Voices: Mme de Monbart, Rousseau, and Diderot, provides a
fitting conclusion: ‘Monbart’s anticolonial critique stands in stark contrast to that of her
contemporaries and, in particular, to Diderot’s Supplément. Her novel is grounded in the suffering and



resistance of the female body and articulated in a female voice. Not only does gender serve to
denounce European crimes (here pillaging, bloodshed, and rape), it also questions the images that
constitute the myth of Tahiti in the French imaginaire (‘imagination’). The image of lascivious, scantily-
clad women, eager to offer their favors to any man, is denounced as a dangerous fantasy by Monbart
as she revisits the discourse on Tahiti. Monbart sheds light on the women of the Enlightenment,
revealing them to be not just passive victims of violence but also considerable moral anchors, active
agents of resistence against colonization, and, by her own example, engaging and consequential
writers’ (Teaching Seventeenth and Eighteenth-Century French Women Writers, Ed. Faith E. Beasley,
Modern Language Association, 2011: http://www.dartmouth.edu/~laurewik/publications/2011-
MLA/voices.pdf)

Monbart was born Marie-Josèphe de Lescun in Paris around 1750 and was raised in Languedoc
before she eloped with M. de Monbart to Germany. After their marriage ended in an annulment in
1785, she was briefly married to a German army officer by the name of von Sydow. Her solitary life on
a remote Prussian estate was brightened by her friendship with the German author Jean Paul Friedrich
Richter (Béguin). Her literary career dates from the time of her marriage to Monbart and is strongly
influenced by Jean-Jacques Rousseau - indeed the present work can be read as an illustration of the
theories presented in his Discours sur les sciences et les arts and Discours sur l’origine et les fondements
de l’inégalité parmi les hommes, she puts into practice Rousseau’s reflection on nature and human
development in her novel, and demonstrates how well she understands his philosophy and reveals its
limits. Although she also wrote poetry, two treatises on female education, and a collection of short
stories, Lettres Taïtiennes is her most famous work. She died in Berlin in 1829.

OCLC records copies three copies in France, three in Germany and one each in Sweden and Denmark;
no copies located in libraries in the UK or North American.

25. MONTOLIEU, Maria Henrietta. THE ENCHANTED PLANTS, Fables in Verse. Inscribed to
Miss Montolieu, and Miss Julia Montolieu. London, Printed by Thomas Bensley, 1800. £ 750

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [vi], 93, [1] imprint; with engraved frontispiece, but without the half-title; with
13 original hand-coloured illustrations of flowers at chapter ends and in bottom margins, each signed
‘CH’; some light dust-soiling in places, but generally clean throughout; in contemporary continental?
half sheep over mottled boards, spine lettered and ruled in gilt, spine, joints and boards a bit rubbed,
nevertheless, still an appealing copy.

First edition this series of moral verses by Maria Henrietta Montolieu on subjects such as gambling,
scandal and vulgarity, drawing on the inspirational qualities of plants and dedicated to her two
children.



‘One of the most popular of these flower personification books for children was a collection of fables
entitled The Enchanted Plants, by Maria Henrietta Montolieu (1800). Flora grants the narrator’s wish to
understand the speech of the flowers, and the narrator proceeds to teach a number of moral lessons
using flowers. In Montolieu’s poems, the flowers are much more humanized than in the older fables’
(Seaton).

Maria Henrietta Montolieu was the wife of the wonderfully named Louis Montolieu de St. Hippolite, a
partner in Hammersley’s Bank, Pall Mall. Descended from a line that escaped France after the
revocation of the Edict of Nantes he married our author at St. George’s, Hanover Square, 3 March
1786. They had a son, Charles, who died a student at Oxford in 1809, and two daughters, the
dedicatees of this work, one of whom Maria Georgina married in 1822, Hugh Hammersley of Pall Mall,
and the other Julia Fanny who married, firstly William Wilbraham, capt. R.N., and secondly Sir Henry
Bouverie, Governor of Malta. Maria’s husband was, coincidentaly, the first cousin once removed of the
authoress, Isabelle de Montolieu (1751-1832), who wrote Caroline de Lichfield and translated The
Swiss Family Robinson and several works by Jane Austen in to French.

The work has the bookplate of George Martin Barnard (1799-1859) a Clerk in the Treasury who retired
and died at Nice, hence the continental binding. The illustrations are each signed C.H. but we have no
idea who this may be, nor find any relation that could be a possible contender.

ESTC records five copies in North America, at Cornell, Florida State, Oregon State, Alberta and UCLA;
See ‘Towards a Historical Semiotics of Literary Flower Personification’ Beverly Seaton : Poetics Today,
Vol. 10, No. 4 (Winter, 1989), pp. 679-701.

26. PARKINSON, William. LIVELY SALLIES AFTER PUNCH. [COVER TITLE]  [London] ca.
1866. £ 500

4to, 9 ff. [see list below], pp. 4 [separately
published piece:] The Home for Lost and Starving
Dogs … Special Appeal; pink glazed paper
wrappers, upper with three women dancing around
a punch bowl, hand-coloured, and three stanzas of
verse below; printed to the verso (some loss to
text); lower pink glazed wrapper with 1 f. printed
flyer pasted within (some quite serious tears in the
text leaves; altogether a bit battered, but charming
withal).

A rare work produced to raise money to establish
the Battersea Dogs’ home on a secure financial
and independent footing.

The artist of the work is probably William
Parkinson, who contributed illustrations to various
London magazines in the 1880s and 1890s (see:
Houfe, Bryant & Heneage). If this is one and the
same person he was recorded as treasurer of the
Temporary Home for Lost and Starving Dogs
around 1870. The illustrations to the compilation
are dated 1866 and were originally used for the
support of Ragged schools. An introduction
printed on the inside cover explains that ‘this was got up for a bazaar in aid of ragged Schools, and
having since served at other Bazaars copies, still in hand after doing their best for Human-beings, may
surely , without any of the usual selfish [mus]ings of exclusive Philanthropists be allowed to constitute
the crumbs which fall from our table’ and be [hande]d over to the Annual Bazaars of the Temporary
Home for Lost and Starving Dogs [late of] Holloway, and now at Lower Wandsworth Road, Battersea.’

The work may be something of an adhoc compilation, with several sheets chosen and bound up at the
Bazaar on purchase. The only other copy we can find, held at Yale, is a different composition of leaves
(see below). Of the 1866 productions for the ragged Schools we have found no trace at all.

Our compilation contains nine sheets, the first two sheets, the first with a hand coloured caricature,
devoted to ‘An appeal for the hard worked poor. Being a few sharp pointed remarks on the acute
sufferings of Needlewomen…’. This is followed by seven sheets each with a hand coloured caricature
above humorous verse (listed below) and lastly a a three page typeset ‘Special Appeal’ on behalf of
‘The Home for Lost and Starving Dogs, Lower Wandsworth Road, Battersea, (Late at Holloway).’



The Battersea Dogs home was founded in 1860 but was forced to move from heavily built up
Holloway by ‘the unreasonableness of the neighbours’ to Battersea. The new site which was
purchased in 1871 was contained on three sides by railway lines with the other side facing the road.
Clearly the Bazaar of February 1872 worked as the site was secured.

Unfortunately our bazaar souvenir is a bit battered, probably much like the dog’s and cat’s rescued by
the society over the years.

The work contains the following sheets: 1) An Appeal for the Hard Worked Poor, 2 ff. with hand-
coloured scene at head of the first leaf; 2) The Author, From an unsuccessful Photograph (Faithfully
copied by a Chinese Artist), 1 f. with hand-coloured scene at the top, and verse below; 3) Preface, or
Apology of the Author for his Muddle-headeness, three hand-coloured scenes, interspersed with
verse; 4) The Author’s Son and ‘Heir’, [Query Hair?] three hand-coloured scenes with verse; 5) A Case
of Suspended Animation or Parental Despair and Filial Innocence, hand coloured scene with verse; 6)
The Waterloo Bridge Tragedy. Or the Mysterious Carpet Bag, hand-coloured at head, with two
columns of verse; 7) The Window above, and the Window below, large hand-coloured scene and verse
below; 8) The Haunted House, hand-coloured scene with verse below.

The only other copy held at the Yale Center for British Art has a variant composition and does not
include sheets 2, 3, 5 & 7. Our copy does not include two sheets: ‘Why spoil our game of leap-frog
so,’ and [a satirical print of Charles Green in his balloon]. [Yale Call Number HV4805.P37 L58 1870].

27. PERRETT, Edward. ON THE FLOATING SWIMMING BATH AT CHARING CROSS, with the
means adopted for the filtration of the water. Inst. M. E., 81 Newhall Street, Birmingham.
[1875]. £ 285

ORIGINAL OFFPRINT. 8vo, pp. 133-161, [1] blank; with three plates; stitched as issued in the original
printed wrapper, some marking, but generally a very good copy.

In 1873 C. W. Whitaker and Edward Perrett were appointed engineers to the Floating Swimming Baths
Company, established for the purpose of providing floating baths in any locality, but especially on the
River Thames. The present paper describes experiments to determine the best system of filtering
Thames water for use in baths and a design of a bag filter for the purpose.

The site of the floating bath was in a recess in Victoria Embankment to the west of Charing Cross
railway bridge. The design of the bath is described, including the method mooring, the supply of
water and associated pumping and warming machinery, the superstructure and filtration system.

The work is offprinted from Proceedings of the Institution of Mechanical Engineers Proceedings vol. 26,
1875.

COPAC records one copy only, at the Institution of Mechanical Engineers; not in OCLC.



28. [PHARMACY]. REGENCY PHARMACEUTICAL RECIPE MANUSCRIPT. East Anglia? [c.
1827]. £ 850

8vo, pp. 104, [86]ff, with [17]ff inserted leaves and inclusive of
occasional blanks, but exclusive of several sectional marbled covers,
with a folding handbill advertising ‘Henson’s medicated lozenges’
tipped in. contemporary green morocco, with brass clasp. Marbled
edges and endpapers, with advertisement for ‘Beaufoy and Co’s pure
concentrated acetic acid’ to FEP. Rubbed and a little scuffed.

An extensive regency manuscript book with almost a third of the
manuscript dedicated to detailed recipes for medicines (including
‘Prevention of Marks from Small Pox’ reporting ‘the most effectual
means is the exclusion of light, experiments made at New Orleans
seem to afford very satisfactory evidence on this point’), household
products (including book paste and pot pourri) and occasional
culinary sauces (including both curry and tomato). Other sections
include ‘Mist et pulo varia’, ‘Account of lime’ dated 1827, a short
commonplace recording, amongst others, views of a volcano, and
on date trees, and a ‘Posological table’. Sadly unnamed and
unlocated, the inclusion of a handbill for lozenges produced by
Matthew Henson of Dunstable and a more recent Cambridge
provenance suggests East Anglian origins.

29. PHILLIPS, Watts. AN ACCOMMODATION BILL [cover title]. [London], D. Bogue, c. 1840.
£ 500

12mo, one continuous etched strip composed of 18 concertina folded leaves; a little browned, a few
minor spots; original illustrated boards; a little worn and spotted, rebacked.

Fine panoramic cartoon strip by Phillip Watts describing a case of one bill of exchange
(accommodation bill, -paper, -note, or windbill) endorsed by a reputable third party acting as a
guarantor as a favour and without compensation. The story ends with a Grand Tableau - Burning of
the Bill.



Phillip Watts (1825-1874) was a pupil of George Cruikshank and published caricatures in Punch in the
mid-1840s. He lived some years in Paris, where he closely observed the political upheavals before
settling in London as a playwright and novelist, virtually abandoning art.

30. [PLUNKET, Hon. Emmeline Mary]. DWARF STORIES, BY E.M.P. [London?] [1888].£ 1,250

12mo [16 x 10.5cm] pp. [64]; with six tipped in pen and ink illustrations; original limp black roan;
preserved in a black morocco backed cloth box.

A finely presented and illustrated fairy book by the little known Emmeline Mary Plunket.

The manuscript contains three stories ‘The Dwarf with the Yellow Nose’, ‘What became of the Yellow
Nose’ and ‘The Story of the Storm Dwarf.’ The first story is modelled on sleeping beauty, with a
disgruntled fairy who did not receive her royal invitation to see the baby prince’s first tooth. This was
due to the ‘Telegraph boy’, who having exhausted himself delivering telegrams by hand to fairies,
decided to post the last one. Unfortunately it was dusk and the boy ‘mistaking a common pump for
one of His Majesty’s Pillar Posts’ the telegram was lost. The fairy, being a bit unhappy having also
pricked her finger collecting gooseberries that morning, turns up at the castle to give the child an
enormous long and yellow nose that sounded like a hundred pigs. ‘The ‘King & Queen die of grief on
the spot, the nurse went into hysterics, the boot boy dropped his blacking pot on the floor, spoilt a
new carpet, embroidered (in touching allusion to the Infants dental achievement) with a double
dogtooth pattern, which had only been laid down the day before …’ The court think their Prince is lost
and the substituted grunting thing in the cradle isn’t him, and therefore he falls in to the hands of
peasants. The end includes the Prince becoming a court fool and a dwarf to boot, but he is saved by
the kiss of a beggar maiden (who of course is really a princess who loves the prince), which breaks the
spell and the nose falls off, and they all live happily ever after.



The next story contains further adventures of the Yellow Nose that
had now lain hidden sometime in a fountain. The fairy not wanting
to waste the nose accidentally attaches it to her own face. The fairy
in trying to remove the nose askes the help of a blacksmith who
beats it on the his anvil and puts in in his furnace to no avail, a
carpenter tries a grinding stone and eventually she tries a doctor
who paints the nose with carbolic acid until it turns to brown and
then pink – alas the fairy is stuck with the nose although it is at
least a better colour. The final story is more curious and relates the
story of a dwarf who has to carry the burden of 365 parcels, each
for a different day of the year, eventually being relieved of his
burden by a grasshopper.

The Honourable Emmeline Mary Plunket (1835-1924) was a
daughter of the third Baron Plunket of Newton. She published
several books including Merry Games in Rhyme from the Olden
Time (1886); Very Short Stories in Very Short Words (1887) and later
Ancient Calendars and Constellations (1903); The Judgement of
Paris, and some other legends astronomically considered (1908).
She never married, and lived out the last of her days in
Wimbledon.

The recipient of the present volume was Vera Lowe, daughter of Harvey Lowe and Raïssa Porfirievna
Rimsky-Korsakov, a relation to the composer. The inscription notes that she was a cousin of the
author although we have not been able to establish the exact connection. We do know that Vera may
have tried her hand as an amateur actor and was married in November 1917 to Terence Gray (1895-
1986), the Taoist philosopher and writer better known by the pen name ‘Wei Wu Wei. Terence Gray
married again in 1935 so Vera, who was probably 15 years his senior, may have predeceased him.

Tr ia l  Pr int ing?

31. [POPE, Alexander]. LES PRINCIPES DE LA MORALE, OU ESSAI DUR L’HOMME. Erste
Züge der Sitten-Lehre, oder Versuch an dem Menschen.  [Frankfurt, Varrentrapp, 1741].£ 1,250

8vo (189 × 123 mm), pp. 157, [3]; French and German text on facing pages; light marginal browning
only; contemporary sheep, spine gilt in compartments, a little sunned in places, gilt arms stamped
centrally to each board.

An early (trial?) printing of Varrentrapp’s bilingual edition of Pope’s Essay on Man, with blank spaces
left on 16 leaves for the engraved head- and tail-pieces.



The final version, as published (Des Ritters Alexander Pope Versuch an dem Menschen …), runs pp. [46],
191, [1]. This copy is thus lacking the title-page, the prefaces (one in German, plus a German
translation of Du Resnel’s French preface to his translation), and the collection of other poetical works,
by Racan, Desmarais, and Mme Deshoulières, issued at the end (although preserves the divisional title,
K8: ‘Recueil de diverses pieces de poësie. Sammlung Unterschiedener Gedichte, aus dem
Französischen ins Teutsche übersetzet’).

Price & Price, Literature, p. 180; Graeber & Roche, Englische Literatur des 17. und 18. Jahrhunderts in
französicher Übersetzung und deutscher Weiterübersetzung, p. 94.

Pope in  the West  Country ,  the  f i r s t  work f rom the Stannary  Press

32. POPE, Alexander. AN ESSAY ON MAN. By Alexander Pope. Inscribed to Henry Saint-
John, Lord Bolingbroke. Cornish Edition. Helston: Printed at the Stannary Press, by Thomas
Flindell. 1798. £ 875

‘FIRST CORNISH EDITION’. 8vo, pp. viii, 120; apart from a few marks in places, a clean crisp copy
throughout; in recent calf backed marbled boards, spine lettered and ruled in gilt.

Rare Cornish printing of Pope’s Essay on Man, his
rationalistic effort to use philosophy in order to, as John
Milton attempted, justify the ways of God to man.

The publisher ‘Flindell was born in 1767 at Helford, in the
parish of Manaccan, Cornwall, and was, to use his own
words, ‘bred an illiterate half-seaman.’ He was apprenticed
to a printer, and in 1790, when twenty-three years old, was
sent to Yorkshire to conduct the ‘Doncaster Gazette,’ the
circulation of which he largely increased through his happy
audacity in anticipating the decision of the jury in the trials
of Hardy and Horne Tooke by publishing the verdict of ‘not
guilty.’ About 1798 he returned to Helston in his native
county, where he opened business as a printer, starting the
‘Stannary Press,’ and publishing several works by the Rev.
Richard Polwhele and Dr. Hawker, as well as an edition of
Pope’s Essay on Man’ (Wikipedia).

However, as far as we are aware he was only to print two
further works, A collection of psalms, hymns, &c. &c.
intended for the use of Helston Church (one copy located, at
the BL) and The Holy Bible (BL, Bodleian & Senate House).
The latter was issued in fortnightly parts, the intention being
with it’s strong methodist roots to make available to every
Cornish family an edition of the Bible at an economical
price. The production was dogged with financial difficulties, which eventually landed the publisher in
Bodmin jail for debt. The work was never completed production stopping at the Old Testament. The
first number of the ‘Cornwall Gazette and Falmouth Packet,’ a weekly paper, was started at Falmouth
under his editorship on 7 March 1801, and it lasted until 16 October 1802, when it ceased through the
bankruptcy of his partners.

Also included in the present edition is Pope’s The universal prayer and The dying Christian to his soul.

OCLC records copies at McMaster, Cornell, Virginia and Harvard in North America, and Cambridge
and the BL in the UK, ESTC adds the Codrington library at Oxford.

33. POPE, Alexander. GLASS SEAL, after Dassier, engraved by Robert Bateman Wray. c.
1800. £ 285

Glass seal, 25 x 20 mm., draped bare head bust of Alexander Pope profile right, rev. with ‘XLI’ scratched
in to surface, in very good condition.

Fine glass seal of Alexander Pope engraved by Robert Bateman Wray after the Dassier original first
struck as a medal in 1741.



‘Robert Bateman Wray (1715-79) was a gem-engraver and draughtsman at
Salisbury. A number of his intaglios appear in Tassie’s catalogues, both
classical and modern subjects. A portrait of Pope comes twelfth in a list of his
works which he is said to have considered his best’ (Wimsatt, p. 275).

Rudolf Eric Raspe, A Descriptive Catalogue of a General Collection of Ancient
and Modern Engraved Gems, Cameos as well as Intaglios, London, James
Tassie, 1791, no. 14364; see William Kurtz Wimsatt, The Portraits of Alexander
Pope, Yale University Press, 1965, no. 62.8 (pp. 267-277).

34. [PURBECK, Elizabeth and Jane]. WILLIAM THORNBOROUGH, the benevolent Quixote.
In four volumes. Vol. I [-IV]. London: printed for G.G.J. and J. Robinson, 1791. £ 3,850

FIRST EDITION. Four volumes, 12mo, pp. [ii], 234; [ii], 256; [ii], 190; [ii], 218; apart from a few scattered
insignificant spots in places, a clean copy throughout; contemporary mottled half calf over marbled
paper-covered boards, vellum tips, spines ruled in gilt with red morocco labels lettered in gilt and gilt
numbering pieces, extremities lightly rubbed, otherwise a handsome and appealing copy; with the
contemporary armorial bookplate of John Murray, 4th Duke of Atholl (1755-1830) on pastedown of
each volume.

Rare first edition of Purbeck sisters’ second epistolary novel after Raynsford Park (1790). The
eponymous hero of the present lot has been likened to Samuel Richardson’s Sir Charles Grandison,
Thornborough acting as a constant device connecting disparate episodes.

‘We have found Quixotism in every passion and in every propensity of the human mind, and from
many of the delineations on this plan we have drawn much entertainment. Since the period, however,
of the Spiritual Quixote [1773], the fairest game for the arrow of the satyrist, we have despaired of
reaping any great pleasure from a similar attempt … He has acquitted himself, however, with great
success. The hero is amiable and respectable, and his foible is conducted so judiciously, that though it
sometimes places him in a ridiculous light, it never renders him mean or despicable. This is the true
point in which the Quixote should be placed, and the happy mean which some writers have not
perceived, or disregarded. (Critical Review, 1791, p. 470).



The Purbecks were joint novelists publishing in London, but little biographical information relating to
their lives seems to be known. ‘Like the majority of women writers at this time their work dwells on the
culture, values and power of the gentry but they were probably of the professional middle class. There
is no existing record of an application for financial assistance to the Royal Literary Fund and,
unusually, their writing does not explore issues of wealth, despite Copeland’s assertion that ‘women of
all ranks … addressed the subject of women and money in their works’ (Copeland1995:5). It is
therefore likely that the quantity of writing they produced during their thirteen-year literary career
provided sufficient income for the sisters to maintain at least a reasonable standard of living. It is
probable that they lived together for the majority of their lives and shared a joint income. Up until
about 1780 the majority of women writers were married, but by 1790 many were spinsters and, like
the Purbecks, published anonymously, a frequent but not general practice’ (Samantha Gibbs, Corvey
Collection, Sheffield Hallam University website).

Garside, Raven and Schowerling 1791:57; ESTC on-line records two copies in the UK, at the BL and
Bodleian, and four copies in North America, at Harvard, Chicago, New York Society Library and the
Newberry library.

Important  archive  of  mater ia l  be longing to a  founder  member

of  the Br i t i sh R ing of  the Internat ional  Brotherhood of  Magic ians

35. RAE, Oswald. AN IMPORTANT COLLECTION RELATING TO BRITISH MAGICIAN
OSWALD RAE, including various documents, pamphlets, original letters and other ephemera,
together with all his published works. [London & various places] c. 1928-1967. £ 1,850

Collection of various material, as listed below, alittle sunning and occasional wear to the pages and
letters, but nothing serious.

An important collection of various documents, pamphlets, original letters and other ephemera relating
to British magician Oswald Rae (1892–1967), and his establishment of the British Ring of the
International Brotherhood of Magicians in the 1930s, and the publishing of The Budget jounal, with
some early original issues.

Rae was born and raised in Reading, Berkshire, and in 1915 joined the Royal Corps of Engineers and
was on active service until 1918. In 1919 he was in Germany with the Army of Occupation. ‘During the
war he gave over 500 performances to troops in France, was personally thanked and complimented
by General Lord Plumer.  On his return from Germany he joined a concert party at Exmouth,  England,



and stayed with them until 1921 when he became manager of DeMond’s Concert Party Enterprises,
Skegness. He continued with them in 1922, and then in 1923 went into vaudeville. Since then he has
been doing mostly society entertaining. During his act in 1937 he performed the following tricks: The
Holdup Trick, silk to Match Box, the Pip Card, Ink bottle and Turnip, bill Trick. Oswald Rae had a great
line of patter and making wonderful impressions during his act. He appeared before the Queen of
Belgium, Prince of Wales, Princess of Monaco, Duke of Grafton, Earl of Athlone, Marquis of Reading,
etc.

In 1928 he formed the British Ring along with half a dozen
others and was its President until 1947. The Ring grew
quickly and had at 1932 already over 50 members. Rae was
a professional magician all his life and in 1965 celebrated
his 50th year as a professional. His work was confined
primarily to entertainments for private parties’
(Magicpedia).

The present archive includes: his certificate of membership
of the International Brotherhood of Magicians (dated 1st
July 1935); a gelatin silver picture of Rae (who was known
affectionately as “The Bewildering Humorist”) performing a
trick with a blindfold on; a selection of handwritten letters
from fellow founder member of the British Ring, C. Ducarel,
discussing the secrets of several tricks, a few with rough
diagrams; an invitation to a dinner in honour of Rae.

Another group of letters from various magicians, including
contributions to The Budget, a couple discussing tricks,
from writers including Professor Bofeys (who also includes
a hand-drawn cartoon), George Brighting, William Jefferies,
and Walter W. Kemp; a letter addressed to W.W. Durbin
(Editor of The Linking Ring in Kenton, Ohio), containing a copy of a lecture given by Rae to the British
Magical Society in November 1935, discussing presentation, and the need for constructive criticism
from other magicians; an invitation to a celebatory dinner from 1962, held to celebrate Rae’s 70th
birthday.

Pamphlets and writings include: Practical Patter for Practical
Magicians (1922); Between Ourselves: A Book of Exclusive Magic
(1926); Sub Rosa: Another Book of Exclusive Magic (1928); More
Practical Patter for Practical Magicians (1929) Oswald Rae’s Original
Magic (1930); The More you Watch (1938); Mind Waves - A Master
Mental Mystery devised by Leo Tree; written and compiled with
suggestions by Oswald Rae (undated; 3pp; includes an envelope
printed identically to the title page); two copies of Wizardry with
Watches by Rae (undated, 16pp); A signed and inscribed copy of
Can You Tell Fortunes? - A convincing Card Trick by Victor Farelli
(1959; 8pp); and a single printed page from 1930, explaining the
card trick “Escapo”.

Also included is Issue 1 of ‘The Budget’, dated February 1930, the
journal/newsletter of the British Ring of the International
Brotherhood of Magicians (with Oswald Rae on the front cover);
and a gathering of papers dated January 1930, which appears to
be Rae’s own working copy for The Budget, and it includes several
letters - some handwritten - of contributions to be put in the issue
(writers include George Blake, George H. Turner (another founder

member of the British Ring), R.T. Hedger, R. Buxton (‘Magikus’) and Donald G. Crombie. Interestingly,
some of the primary material makes reference to a December 1929 issue of The Budget, which was
possibly issued by Rae as a taster or trial to fellow magicians.

All in all a fascinating group, particularly important as belonging to a founder member of the British
Ring.



36. [ROUSSEAU]. CHAILLET, Samuel. INFORMATION DE
LA COMPAGNIE DES PASTEURS de la Principauté de
Neuchatel & Valangin, pour l’édification du public. [n.p.,
Neuchâtel?] MDCCLXV [1765].                                      £ 385

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. 26, [2]; apart from a few minor marks, a
clean copy; stitched and backed with paper, as issued.

This rare pamphlet, by the Serrières cleric Samuel Chaillet,
attempts to calm the theological controversies between the
Compagnie des pasteurs of Neuchatel and Rousseau, while
Rousseau was staying at Val-de-Travers. The Compagnie had
been accused of treating Rousseau excessively harshly in
response to his criticisms of them; Chaillet attempts a moderate
response, condemning the attacks on Rousseau: “Quant aux
violences éxercées contre M. Rousseau, au mépris de la
Protection immédiate de sa majesté dont il étoit honoré, au
mépris des Loix, et au mépris de la Réligion, nous ne saurions
assez dire combien nous détestons ces atentats. C’est trahir la
Réligion que de prétendre la défendre par de telles armes” (p.
24).

Conlon 320; OCLC records four copies, at UC Berkeley, Augsburg and two in Switzerland (Geneva &
Neuchâtel).

Rowlandson ’s  School  for  Scandal  depicted on a fan ,  by  a  Lady Fan Maker

37. ROWLANDSON, Thomas. SCHOOL FOR SCANDAL FAN London: Published Jany. 29,
1796, by Sarah Ash[ton] No. 28 Little Britain. [1796]. £ 3,500

Folding paper fan, the leaf with stipple-engraved frieze engraved by ‘R. Cooper Sculp.’after Rowlandson
of seventeen female caricatures arranged in seven groups, each with humorous caption, slightly
browned due to wooden struts and a little rubbed, with slight surface loss in one or two places (with loss
of three letters in imprint), mounted on wooden sticks, 25cm.

The fan very probably depicts the levee found at the opening of the School for Scandal, where Lady
Sneerwell is ‘discovered’ at her toilet. When this scene is represented on the stage ‘the lady’s guests
are shown as drinking chocolate at her levee, and there characteristically displaying their
conversational gifts.’ [Tinker]



Based on Rowlandson’s strip stipple engraving published by Victor Marie Picot in 1788 the fan has
both the same figures and the same text so can be pretty certain that reuse of this clever
characterisation in such a practical gossips accessory as a fan, was a nice conceit.

Rowlandson did not actually quote from the play but instead gives a series of ‘bubbles’ of salacious
and scandalous gossip for his stock of eighteenth century society women to revel in. Unusually the fan
was published by Sarah Ashton who was admitted in 1770 to The Worshipful Company of Fan Makers
when she carried on her late husbands business in Little Britain. She went on to publish at least 13
engraved fan designs. On the 26th June 1807, The Gentleman’s Magazine reports her death: ‘At Mrs.
Fielde’s, in John-street, PentonVilie, after a long and painful illness, aged 69, Mrs. Sarah Ashton, late of
Little Britain, wholesale, fan-maker. She was a woman whose memory oughtt to be preserved, as
affording a most edifying pattern of piety, charily, patient sufferance, and almost peculiar gentleness
and sweetness of mind ard manners; whose death is severely felt by a large and highly respectable
circle of mourning friends.’

‘The School for Scandal consists of seventeen females, of ages varying from a tender maid to an
antiquated grandmother; the respective characteristics of the different individuals are hit off with
Rowlandson’s usual spirit and success; the pretty maidens being extremely flattered, and the traits of
less favoured dowagers coming in for grotesque exaggerations. The fair members of this coterie are
supposed to be making their several comments, as exclamations, upon a recent elopement, a
proceeding not unusual at the time The School for Scandal was given to the public: “Off! positively
off!” “I’m thunderstruck!” “Poor creature, I pity her!” “And with a low-bred fellow!” “Did you expect
anything else?” “A footman too!” “Even so!” “Mind, it’s a secret!” “Not a syllable!” “Poor as we are, my
daughter would not have done so!” “I! God forbid!” “Oh! ‘tis fashionable life!” “She vow’d she’d go!”
“So fine a girl! with so good a fortune!” “I say nothing!” “An ill-made scoundrel too!” “He’s good
enough for her!”’ [Grego].

Grego Rowlandson I, p. 229; Another example of the fan as a hand coloured uncut sheet is held at the
British Museum, donated by Lady Charlotte Schreiber [Call number 1891,0713.515]; Schreiber
Collection 110, p. 82. See Chauncey B Tinker, The Salon and English letters, London, 1913 p. 103.

38. SAYER, Robert. A NEW GEOGRAPHICAL DESCRIPTION OF ENGLAND AND WALES:
containing a Distinct View of the Air, Soil, Produce, Manufactures, Cities, Boroughs, market-
Towns, and Principal Villages, giving an exact Account of all the Market and fair Days, and
Interspersed with the names of the most eminent Personages born or residing in each
County, Together With authentic Lists of the Seats of the English Nobility. To which is prefixed
Kitchin’s most accurate Map of the Roads … London: Printed for Robert Sayer, in Fleet-Street,
and Carington Bowles, in St Paul’s Church Yard, MDCCLXVII [1767]. £ 450

8vo, pp. viii, 88; engraved folding map, hand-coloured in outline, map with some offset foxing and title
page soiled; stitched as issued in original marbled wrappers, somewhat dusty.

A very rare attractive and informative pocket travelling companion attempting to cover everything the
gentleman traveller could wish in a form ‘to give the Reader Information, without fatiguing his
memory, or engrossing too great a Portion of his time.’



‘With a view to give this work a still greater preference, to any other on the same subject within so
limited a compass, notice has been taken of the most eminent persons to whom the kingdom has
given birth; and to compleat the whole, the seats of the nobility and gentry have been carefully
collected from the newest lists of our present illustrious peerage’ (p. iv).

This copy has below the date on the title ‘[Price Two Shillings.]’ an addition in manuscript of ‘& 6d’
which was most likely the price for the hand colouring of the map. This is a re-issue or -edition of the
same title, with the same collation, however, Printed for G. Rollo and T. Kitchin in 1766, which is in the
British Library.

ESTC records only one copy, at the Bodleian; not in Upcott.

Taxes on Pr inters ’  dev i l s  and gardeners

39. [SERVANTS]. APPEALS RELATING TO THE TAX ON SERVANTS; with the opinion of the
judges thereon. London: Printed in the Year M,DCC,LXXXI [1781].

[bound with:] ABSTRACT OF CASES AND DECISIONS ON APPEALS relating to the Tax on
Servants. London : Printed in the Year M,DCC,LXXXI [1781]. £ 1,250

FIRST EDITIONS. Two works bounds in one, 8vo, pp. [iv], 196; [iv], 64; recent calf back, marbled boards,
sine with red label lettered in gilt.

One of the means to increase the funds to put down the rebellion in the American colonies was a tax
on male servants introduced by the Prime Minister, Lord North, in his 1777 Budget speech to
Parliament.

Initially the tax was one guinea for each male servant employed as a non-essential luxury, so butlers,
footmen, gardeners, gamekeepers and such were taxed, but factory workers, farm labourers,
employees at inns were all to be exempted. The problem with this tax was where to draw the line.

If you asked your farm labourer to put a saddle on you horse you were liable to be taxed! Masters
were also very keen to find ways to avoid the tax and tried all kinds of manoeuvres to save money.
There were plenty of good upstanding ‘public minded’ people just as ready to report evasion to the
courts, so judgements were handed down and appeals were plentiful.

The appeals were often heard by Lords Mansfield and Blackstone who on the whole upheld the
original courts decision. The cases are all enlightening on the relationship between master and
servant. The first case to come before their lords was on the 23 January 1779 ‘The Reverend Mr
Humphrey, assessed for John Stephenson, a foot-boy, appealed against the same,  and alleged that



the boy is only twelve years of age, is fatherless, and taken by him out of charity, and is employed by
him as an errand-boy; the he pays him no wages, only cloths, and boards him; that Mr Humphrey’s
keeps no horse, that the boy wears no livery, does not wait at table, only two or three times when his
master has been at a public dinner, the boy has then waited on his master; that the boy goes errands,
cleans shoes, sharps knives, sweeps the garden, lights the fire, and does other occasional business in
the house.’ The determination was that the Commission was right to tax the Rev, Mr Humphrey’s for
having ‘ a male servant acting in the capacity of a footman.’

All sorts of trades and employment’s came under their lords ultimate decision, with the cases of
gardeners, grooms, errand boys, and labourers plentifully argued and in one case the duties of a
‘Printers Devil’ to be decided on. Their lords found that all the Clergymen who made an appeal were
all found to be liable; and curiously all attorneys were ‘not liable’ to this interesting tax.

A contemporary note of the work in the The Monthly Review [Vol 65, 1781, p. 396], commends the
work but felt that it would ‘have been still more generally useful, if the Editor had given a proper
abstract of the act in its own words.’ This must have spurred the publisher into action who did then
circulate the Abstract.

It would seem, however, not in many copies, as we can find only two copies of the Abstract on ESTC,
both bound with the only two recorded copies of the Appeal having the variant title without the
imprint ‘London: Printed for Mount and Page, on Tower-Hill; and sold by T. Longman, in Pater-Noster-
Row, and T. Cadell, in the Strand, M,DCC,LXXXI.’ Something appears to have happened between the
printing of the two works for the titles in our copies are from a different paper stock than that on
which the body of the text is printed. A question arises on whether Mount and Page were no longer
involved with the work at this stage in its evolution.

The tax was not completely repealed until 1889, by which time we Britisher had doubtless decided
that we were no longer hoping to put down the rebellion.

I. ESTC records two copies in North America, at York University and the Library of Congress; II. ESTC
records one copy, at the University of Kansas.

40. [SOCIÉTÉ OECONOMIQUE DE BERNE]. ESSAYS ON THE SPIRIT OF LEGISLATION, in the
encouragement of agriculture, population, manufactures, and commerce. Containing
observations on the political systems at present pursued in various countries of Europe, for
the advancement of those essential interests. Interspersed with various remarks on the
practice of agriculture, societies of agriculture, rewards, bounties, the police, luxury, industry,
machines, exportation, taxes, inoculation, marriage, naturalization, &c. Translated from the
original French, which gained the Premiums offered by the Society of Berne in Switzerland, for
the best compositions on this subject. London: Printed for W. Nicoll, at No. 51, in St. Paul’s
Church-Yard … 1772. £ 285



FIRST EDITION IN ENGLISH. 8vo, pp. 479, [1] blank; stain to corner of final two leaves, last leaf torn
and reattached and with loss at head (but no loss of text), otherwise apart from some light dust-soiling
to title a clean copy throughout; in contemporary mottled calf, spine lettered and ruled in gilt with red
morocco label lettered in gilt, some minor surface wear, but still a handsome copy.

These three essays, by Jean Bertrand, Benjamin Carrard and Gabriel Seigneux de Correvon, first
published in French in 1766 in the Society’s Mémoires et Observations, have a place in the
development of eighteenth century population theory.

‘The catchall character of eighteenth-century populationist
programs is suggested by the contents of three prize-winning
Berne (Switzerland) essays published in Paris in 1766 (Essays on
the Spirit of Legislation). The authors, J. Bertrand, B. Carrard, and
S. de Corrovan, were influenced by Montesquieu, Saint-Pierre,
Goudar, and Melon, among others. The essayists asserted that
fertility and marriage rates were governed by the abundance of
commodities and the standard of living; yet they urged
governmental stimulation of population growth, saying that no
country was fully peopled, and that population growth enriched
both the individual and the nation. Among the measures they
recommended are the following: abolition of misery and
creation of abundance of commodities through development of
agriculture and industry; elimination of unemployment through
establishment of a multiplicity of occupations; limitation of
international trade to the importation of necessities and the
exportation of nonessential commodities, with national self-
sufficiency as the goal; establishment of public granaries to
insure against famine; maintenance of a form of government
that is just and mild and guarantees liberty of conscience and
security of property; equitable distribution of tax burden;
abolition of all forms of slavery; denial of alms to the able-
bodied poor; prevention of war, and precautions against
earthquakes; prevention of migration from rural areas;
promotion of the immigration and naturalization of foreigners;
education suited to make children useful; complete cessation of the consumption of luxuries;
restriction of military and ecclesiastical celibacy; stimulation of marriage through the suppression of
libertinism and the granting of preference with respect to employment in some occupations to
married persons and parents; fostering the consumption of health-giving waters and of fish and other
foodstuffs ‘proper for generation’; establishment of hospitals and foundling homes; provision, at
public expense, of the services of midwives and physicians; laws conducive to the improvement of
public health and to the control of smallpox and venereal disease; regulations designed to prevent the
practice of medicine by quacks.’ (Spengler, French Predecessors of Malthus, 1942, pp. 82-83).

Higgs 5445; Goldsmiths 10829; Kress 6860.

Album of  Pr inter ’s  Proof  I l lust rat ions

41. [SOCIETY FOR THE DIFFUSION OF USEFUL KNOWLEDGE]. AN ALBUM CONTINUING
PROOF ILLUSTRATIONS FOR FUTURE PUBLICATIONS. Collected by the Society’s Secretary.
[London]. 1834-1836. £ 750

4to, album of 68 leaves contains 340 mounted wood-engraved proofs; original black half morocco over
marbled boards, spine decorated in gilt and upper cove with morocco label lettered ‘scrap album’
armorial bookplate of Thomas Coates.

The album was clearly compiled by Thomas Coates, solicitor and sometime secretary to the Society for
the Diffusion of Useful Knowledge (SDUK).

As part of his committee work, proofs for SDUK publications would have been discussed and vetted
before inclusion in future publications. These proofs are on finer paper than the printed books and
able to draw a better and cleaner impression than could be achieved once the block was locked into
the form for printing.



In the normal course of events these proofs would have been
discarded but Thomas Coates, however, thought to preserve them in
some way and neatly mounted and captioned the pulls into the
present album.

The illustrations all come from a period between 1834 and 1836 and
were ultimately used for in following works:-

Westall, William, illustrator. The Hindoos London, Charles Knight, 1834.
John Francis Davis. The Chinese: a General Description of the Empire of
China and Its Inhabitants London, Charles Knight, 1836.
Catherine Parr Traill. The Backwoods of Canada, being Letters from the
wife of an emigrant Officer. London, Charles Knight, 1834.
J. R. Planché. History of British Costume. London, Charles Knight, 1834.
The Old Sports of England. London, Charles Knight, 1835.
One Hundred and Fifty Woodcuts Selected from the Penny Magazine:
worked by the printing machine from the original blocks. London,
Charles Knight, 1835.
Historic sketches of Spain and Portugal. London, Charles Knight, 1835-
1836.
Edward William Lane. An Account of the Manners and Customs of the
Modern Egyptians. London Charles Knight & Co., 1836.



‘ L i thographed’  B inding

42. STEWART, Dugald. ACCOUNT OF THE LIFE AND WRITINGS OF WILLIAM ROBERTSON.
… Late Principal of the University of Edinburgh, and Historiographer to his Majesty for
Scotland. [Read before the Royal Society of Edinburgh]. London: printed by A. Strahan … for
T. Cadell jun. and W. Davies … and E. Balfour, Edinburgh. 1801. £ 550

FIRST OCTAVO EDITION. 8vo, pp. iv, 307, [1] advertisement, [without errata leaf found in some
copies]; early nineteenth century green calf with glazed lithograph overlay on both covers with a fan
design in ochre; spine in compartments divided with gilt bands with a gilt black lettering piece; yellow
edges.

First octavo edition Stewart’s classic life of the historian William Robertson, a fellow member of the
Scottish Enlightenment, in a most unusual lithographed binding that can we can find no reference to.

The binding would appear to date from about 1820-25,
the design of an open egg and circle band enclosing a
central fan swirl with the four corner pieces of a quarter
fan. The design has been onlaid in lithograph; this was
probably done by the same process used in applying
decoration to pottery, the border and fan decoration have
then been picked out in ochre, or it could be the plain calf
showing through the pattern with, the intervening fields
and borders coloured green. The whole binding has then
been glazed probably with a form of picture varnish.

Lithograph decoration was applied to bindings by
Ackermann & Co. and other progressive establishments in
the the first quarter of the nineteenth century,
unfortunately the present example is unsigned, but clearly
a British production.

The work itself was originally read before the Royal Society
and published in the Transactions in 1793, and also issued
in quarto format in 1801 to be bound with Robertson’s
History of America. In 1811 is was republished together
with the lives of Thomas Reid and Adam Smith as
Biographical Memoirs.  Robertson was one of the first to
back up his historical studies with detailed research on
primary sources, and was one of the most successful
historians of the time. He shared with Adam Smith an
approach to historical writing which stressed material and
mental factors.

Chuo III 201; Jessop p. 178.

43. STOCKDALE, Mary R. EFFUSIONS OF THE HEART: Poems. by Miss Stockdale. Dedicated
by Permission, to Her Majesty. London: Printed for John Stockdale, Piccadilly. 1798. £ 950

FIRST EDITION, PRESENTATION COPY. 8vo, pp. 160, engraved frontispiece by John Dadley after
Thomas Stothard; contemporary mottled calf, spine decorated with a cornucopia of leafy fronds; red
label lettered in gilt; with presentation at the head of the title from the author to a ‘Miss Hawes’; a very
appealing copy.

‘Mary R. Stockdale was born in 1769 in London and lived there most of her life. Her father had been a
porter but later became a bookseller and publisher. She was a sickly child and was thus educated at
home rather than at boarding school. Her health later improved (on a diet of rich food), and she
pursued her education assiduously, learning among other things that she was “a lost polluted
creature, full of deadly sin by nature, and of actual transgression in life.” Having recovered her own
health, Stockdale was long occupied in nursing her mother and other members of the household,
including a young maidservant, Elizabeth Haws, whose death inspired her first poem, The Effusions of
the Heart. Although her father wanted to publish it, she demurred until, expecting death from another
illness, she reflected that granting his request “would probably be the last favour I might have the
power to confer”. This and other poems were published as The Effusions of the Heart in 1798. Over the
next three years Stockdale wrote translations and poems between periods of recurrent illness.   By the



time The Mirror of the Mind was published in 1810, she had learned “the emptiness of sublinary
things” and achieved “the most perfect indifference for every thing around me.”’ [see Life-writings by
British Women, 1660-1815: An Anthology p. 393].

Other works in the collection are inscribed to Henry James Pye the poet laureate and Rev Sir Adam
Gordon, both of whom had their works published under the John Stockdale imprint, also a translation
from the French of Madame Deshoulieres. Many of the works are on happiness, friendship, health,
hope and of course death. also an elegy’ to Mary’s father, Queen Charlotte, the dedicate if the work,
together with groups of pastorals, songs, and sonnets.

The ‘Miss Hawes’ to whom the present copy is inscribed may have been a relative of the servant
Elizabeth Haws on whose recent death the work came to be published.

ESTC records five copies in North America, at the Bancroft, Colarado, Illinois and two at Yale.

44. [SUFFRAGETTES]. AN EDWARDIAN EMBROIDERED BELT with gilt metal buckle having
green, white and violet enamel flowerhead and leaf motifs, likely owned by an active
Suffragette. [Edinburgh? c. 1908/9]. £ 1,250

Ornate gilt metal buckle (53mm x 53mm) and embroidered belt (40mm x 535mm), adorned with white
and violet heart motifs, green/pink flowerhead’s and leaves, all in enamel, three leaves and one
flowerhead missing, some darkening to embroidery due to oxidisation of silver thread, evidence of later
repairs on verso (reducing the length, perhaps for a child?), nevertheless a remarkable and important
survival.

A highly desirable embroidered belt, a rare and stylish memento of the
most dramatic events of the height of women’s struggle for the vote.

‘The Women’s Social and Political Union’s June 1908 Hyde Park
demonstration introduced “the colours” to the country and launched a
merchandizing offensive. Postcards, games, jewellery, badges, bags and
belts quickly followed and it was natural that shops should be opened to
channel these goods, together with the movement’s proselytizing books
and pamphlets, to the public’ (Crawford, The Women’s Suffrage
Movement. A Reference Guide 1866-1928, 1999, p. 634).

We have been unable to discover the identity of the original owner of our belt, though it came to us
from Edinburgh so perhaps it belonged to a Scottish Suffragette. We believe it is likely manufactured
in London, so probably purchased from one of the several Suffragette shops that were active at the
height of the struggle (c.1908-1910), when the owner was visiting the metropolis to attend one of the
big marches, such as the Hyde Park Rally, ‘Women’s Sunday’, on the 21st June 1908. There was also a
large Suffragette procession in Edinburgh on the 9th October 1909 organised by the WSPU, who
billed it as “The Great Procession and Women’s Demonstration” with the theme of “What women have
done and can and will do”, and it is almost inconceivable that our belt wasn’t on show there.



In all a remarkable survival (and as far as we are aware the only one in existence) of this tangible piece
of history reminding us of the lengths women were prepared to go to in their pursuit of their right to
vote, and, as is evident from the wear and tear, likely worn by a Suffragette whilst on marches to show
her solidarity for the cause.

45. [SWIMMING]. [THÉVENOT Melchisédech]. THE SWIMMER’S AND SKATER’S GUIDE
containing Rules, Founded on Experience, for acquiring a perfect knowledge of those
Agreeable, Healthful, and Invigorating Arts; to which are added. directions Taken from the
Proceedings of the Royal Humane Society, instituted for the recovery of Drowned Persons
Derby: Published by Thomas Richardson [circa 1838]. £ 850

12mo, pp. 24, hand coloured wood-engraved folding frontispiece; partly unopened in original printed
pink wrappers.

The work was evidently published during the Great Frost that enveloped the Britain during January
and February, 1838.

The first seventeen pages contain the principles of swimming from the basic to ever more advanced
technique. Some of the latter actions seem frankly dangerous ‘To cut the Nails of your Toes in the
Water’, ‘To Swim holding up ones Leg.’ Probably these necessitated the inclusion of ‘Directions’ for
recovery of drowned persons, although the advice here of liberally encouraging the patient to drink
rum, brandy and gin might be frowned on today. The last six pages explain the art of skating, this too
is aimed for both the novice and more experienced skater. The text appears to be taken from
Thévenot’s work on swimming published in the seventeenth century but with several additions and
erroneous additions.

The frontispiece shows eight illustrations of the naked bathers in various swimming positions and
styles surrounding a view of a iced over pond with well clothed skaters going through their motions.

Although undated the work would have been produced to take advantage of the two month frosty
period that began on the 7th January, 1838 which saw saw temperatures as low as -16 centigrade in
London, and did not thaw until mid March.

OCLC & COPAC list two copies at the British Library and the Bodleian; see Thomas, Ralph, Swimming:
With Lists of Books Published, 1904 p. 249.



The History  of  Civ i l i sat ion

46. VICO, Giambattista. PRINCIPJ DI UNA SCIENZA NUOVA intorno alla natura delle
nazioni per la quale si ritruovano i principj di altro sistema del diritto naturale delle genti …
Naples, Felice Mosca, 1725. £ 55,000

FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. 270, [12]; with woodcut initials and head- and tailpieces; lines 11-13 on the
licence leaf (M8v) corrected with a pasted-over slip, scattered contemporary manuscript additions
throughout, largely in the margins, the odd word underlined; a couple of small holes and a light
marginal waterstain to the final leaf, which has been guarded, presumably when the book was rebound;
a very good, uncut copy, lightly washed and rebound in old vellum.

Scarce first edition of Vico’s Principj di una Scienza Nuova. ‘The “Principles of a New Science regarding
the Character of Nations” has justly been called “the vehicle by which the concept of historical
development at last entered the thought of Western Europe”’ (PMM).

‘Vico was of very humble parentage. He became a professor of rhetoric at Naples and
Historiographer-Royal in 1735. Working in virtual isolation he laid the foundations of our
modern concept of sociology. He boldly attacked the widely accepted theories of Descartes that
mathematical proof was the one criterion of truth in every sphere of thought. Natural phenomena, he
maintained, are the works of God; mathematics is an arbitrary human invention and there is no reason
to suppose that God observes its principles.

Vico believed that a genuine if limited knowledge of the
external world was possible to man and he did not despise
the use of mathematical method; but the Cartesian idea that
full and perfect knowledge of the universe awaited only the
perfection of geometrical knowledge was quite unacceptable
to him. Human knowledge of the universe could never be
perfect, owing to the imperfection of our nature and our
limited powers of observation. Only to God was perfect
knowledge possible.

Again, in direct contrast to Descartes, Vico taught that our
knowledge of history could approach much nearer to
perfection than our knowledge of the phenomena treated by
the natural philosophers. The past history of the human race,
unlike the history of the physical universe, is due to the
actions of creatures like ourselves. We can project our minds
into theirs, and by patient record and interpretation we can
reconstruct the series of cause and effect by which modern
societies developed. Historical study of what man has done is
as much entitled to the status of a science as is natural
science …

Vico was the first to recognize the importance of language, myth and tradition as a source for
understanding the primitive stages of man’s history, before intellectual and historical consciousness
developed. Poetry, for example, enshrines much early history, and historical facts can be deduced
from philology.’ (ibid.).

Vico’s work had originally been conceived as a monumental ‘two quarto volumes’, to be printed in
Florence at Cardinal Lorenzo Corsini’s expense. When Vico’s manuscript was presented to Corsini
ready for publication, the prelate felt that he could not meet the printing expenses and declined his
patronage. Vico, faced with the prospect of a self-financed publication (which may explain the poor
quality paper) and forced to cut the Scienza Nuova down to a quarter of its original size, reorganised
his material in a way that, in the end, seemed to him to be a demonstration more cogent than the
initial version. One thousand copies were printed, plus twelve copies on fine paper, with large
margins. Nicolini states that Vico signed, dedicated and annotated several copies before sending
them off to friends and libraries. The extensiveness of the annotation varies from around two hundred
(mostly typographical corrections) to just a few, recorded by Nicolini.

‘The concept of a history of human ideas, the principles of a universal history and its philosophical
criticism, a recognition of the importance of social classes, all begin with Vico. Many twentieth-century
notions of anthropology, comparative law, literature, religion and linguistic philosophy can be found
in the pages of this book’ (PMM).



Croce I, p. 1; Nicolini, Bibliografia Vichiana, I, p. 37ff.; Nicolini, Opere, III, p. 335ff., PMM 184. ICCU lists
four copies in Italian libraries, OCLC lists four copies: Harvard, Yale, University of Michigan, and Burndy
Library, there is also a copy at the British Library; no copy recorded on ABPC.

The Myst ica l  Importance of  Joan of  Arc ’s  V i rg in i ty ,

pr inted in  ‘Glascow’  by  the ‘Freres  Fol l i s ’

47. VOLTAIRE, François Marie Arouet de. LA PUCELLE D’ORLÉANS. Poème héroï-comique.
Nouvelle édition, sans faute & sans lacune, en dix-huit chants. A Glascow, chez les Freres
Follis. 1756. £ 550

EARLY EDITION. 12mo, pp. [ii], 126; apart from some occasional light foxing, a clean copy throughout;
handsomely bound in contemporary red morocco, spine lettered and tooled in gilt, boards ruled in gilt,
with decorative gilt endpapers; a highly desirable copy.

Scarce early edition with a curious imprint, evidently intended as an imitation of the Glasgow printers
Robert and James Foulis, and similarly bound in the red morocco synomynous with their fine
printings.

An irreverent, picaresque, often bawdy poem, and one of Voltaire’s major literary works. The central
theme is the absurdity of the mystical importance attached to Joan of Arc’s virginity. In later years this
poem was often foolishly characterized as pornographic, but Voltaire’s contemporaries, even those
who disliked or feared him, found it highly entertaining. The manner of the narrative bears some
general resemblance to the works of Chaucer, though there is no evidence that Voltaire ever read any
Chaucer; Byron’s Don Juan is a lineal descendant. Voltaire started work on the poem as early as 1730.
In later years the poem circulated widely in manuscript; by 1755 it was claimed that there were more
than 6000 manuscript copies in Paris, which may well not be an exaggeration. Inevitably the text
found its way into print (in 1755), and before long many unauthorized editions had appeared, often
corrupt, and some with interpolations by other hands. No authorized text appeared until 1762.

The present copy, however, has a note on the title claiming that it was “faithfully printed” (unlike
previous editions) “d’après une copie qu’il [Voltaire] a lui-même donnée à un de ses amis, & chargée
de corrections de sa main”.

Bengesco 477 (note); OCLC records four copies worldwide, at the BNF and Institut et Musee Voltaire
in Europe, and NYPL and Boston Public library in North America, apparently no copy at the NLS or BL;
see William James Duncan, Notices and Documents Illustrative of the Literary History of Glasgow
Glasgow, 1831, No. 506.



Scarce  Pol idor i  ed i t ion

48. [VOLTAIRE, François Marie Arouet de]. ZADIG, ou la Destinee, Histoire Orientale. Par
Mr. De Voltaire. Londres, 1799. Imprimé chez G. Sidney, in Leadenhall Street, pour G. Polidori.
[1799]. £ 650

12mo, pp. 204; with 14 engraved plates; without the final blank leaf; apart from a few minor marks, a
clean copy throughout; bound in contemporary red morocco, spine lettered and ruled in gilt, boards
ruled in gilt, some surface wear and sunning, but still a delightful copy.

Scarce later edition of one of the most desirable of early Voltaire items. First published in French in
1747 under the title of Memnon and published in Swedish here, Zadig was one of Voltaire’s earliest
successes in fiction. In it he used for the first time the conte philosophique that was to be so popular
throughout the second half of the century.

The tale follows the eponymous hero through a series of misfortunes, such as strangulation and
enslavement, in the course of his quest for love and enlightenment. In the peculiar penultimate
chapter entitled L’Hermite, fate, in the shape of the angel Jesrad, befriends him and he gains the
crown and the queen whom he loves.

The present edition is particularly attractive as printed ‘pour G. Polidori’. ‘Reference to Gaetano
Polidori, who can lead us into the nineteenth century, is only to be found in biographies of his son,
John William Polidori, author of The Vampyre and Byron’s physician and companion, and of the
Rossettis (his daughter married Gabriele Rossetti, thus making Gaetano the maternal grandfather of
Dante Gabriel and Christina). But he is in his own right an interesting and undeservedly neglected
figure: enterprising and versatile, like many of his fellow Italians in London, he worked as a teacher,
translator, editor, author, bookseller, publisher and printer for over half a century, and his progress
from an eighteenth century world in to a mid Victorian one (he died in 1853) would merit detailed
study. He came to London in the 1790s with letters of recommendation from the poet and dramatist
Vittorio Alfieri, whose secretary he had been. The works he published in the decade after his arrival
take us into a small society of foreign printers, publishers, and booksellers, many of them Italian, living
and working in the narrow streets of Soho behind Oxford Street: Nardini, Duleau (or Dulau), Da Ponte,
Zotti, Rolandi, precursors and - some of them - participants over the following decades in a
community of political exiles closely resembling that of religious exiles gathered in the Elizabethan
city’ (Stephen Parkin: Italian Printing in London 1553-1900, pp. 163-4, in Foreign-Language Printing in
London 1500-1900, edited by Barry Taylor, London, 2002).

ESTC records two copies in the UK, at Cambridge and the Bodleian, and two further copies in North
America, at Texas and NYPL.



Translated by  Mary  Wol ls tonecraf t

49. [WOLLSTONECRAFT]. NECKER, Jacques. OF THE IMPORTANCE OF RELIGIOUS
OPINIONS. Translated from the French of Mr. Necker. Dublin: printed by M. Mills, no. 36,
Dorset-Street, for Messrs. White, Byrne, Wogan, and Jones. 1789. £ 1,250

FIRST DUBLIN EDITION. 12mo, pp. ‘xiv’ (actually xxiv), 287, [1] blank; lightly foxed throughout due to
paper stock; in a contemporary polished calf, spine ruled in gilt with recent red morocco label lettered in
gilt, upper joint cracked (but cords holding firm); with contemporary armorial bookplate on front
pastedown; a very good copy.

Rare first Dublin edition of Mary Wollstonecraft’s translation of
Necker’s De l’importance des opinions religieuses, first published
in London the year before.

Necker’s major philosophical work reconciling religious
principles with the laws and duties of state. His style has
changed considerably (and not only because it is in English
translation!) since the cumbersome pages of the Eloge. ‘Its
theological doctrines are a little vague and appear to be situated
between revelation and natural religion, the moral doctrines are
of a pure and elevated nature.’(Joubert, in stylish translation)

The publisher of the London edition, Joseph Johnson, had, two
years previously published Mary Wollstonecraft’s first book
Thoughts on education of Daughters, and after she had spent an
unhappy year as a governess, offered her a position translating
works from the French. She continued in this occupation to a
greater or lesser degree for some five years. Necker’s De
l’importance, published in the same year must have been one of
her first assignments and she states that she has taken some
liberties in the translation to preserve the spirit of the original.

Windle B1c; ESTC records five copies in North America, at
McMaster, NYPL, UCLA, North Carolina & the General
Theological Seminary of the Protestant Episcopal; OCLC adds
two further copies in New York (Keller Library and the US Military
Academy at West Point).

‘Rot ten ’  boroughs

50. WYLD, James A MAP SHEWING THE PLACES IN ENGLAND AND WALES, SENDING
MEMBERS TO PARLIAMENT Together with the Alterations proposed of the People. London:
Published by James Wyld, geographer to His Majesty, 5 Charing Cross 1831. £ 550

Hand coloured lithograph map [56 x 39cm], mounted on linen highlighted to show changes that would
occur to the franchise with a printed tabulation below; folding into original green cloth slip case, upper
cover with a printed and manuscript label.

The map shows in an elegant and easily understandable form the extent of ‘Rotten’ boroughs
throughout England and Wales.

Each of the places that were either to lose or gain the representation by a Member of Parliament in
the Commons under the new Bill are neatly differentiated in colour. The expanding cities of
Birmingham, Manchester and Sheffield of the industrial North gained the most from the legislation,
with many ‘rotten boroughs,’ especially in the southern counties, subsumed into neighbouring
districts that better represented their populations.

It appears that a copy of this map was used by Sir Robert Peel in his efforts to placate the worst
effects of Reform during the its long journey through both Houses of Parliament in 1831.

On the 27th of July 1831 ‘[Sir Robert] held in his hand a small map which had been lately published,
entitled, A map shewing the places in England and Wales sending members to parliament heretofore,
with the alterations proposed to be made by the bill for amending the representation. In this map he
would draw a line, not exactly across the centre of the country, but from the indenture made in the
coast by the Severn to the indenture made on the opposite coast by the Wash.  …  This line was not a



fanciful one, but one which divided with tolerable accuracy the agricultural from the manufacturing
districts. On the north of this line were situated the great coal-fields of England, with all the
manufactures which depended on them. Taking this line for his guide, he would attempt to prove that
the bill gave an immense preponderance to the northern or manufacturing district, and greatly and
unduly lessened the weight and distinction of the southern district, which comprised the chief
agricultural counties of England.’ (Hansard, House of Commons Debate 27 July 1831, vol 5, cc405-57.

26 Parkinson


